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SECRETARY'$ CERTIFICATE

This certifies that during the 4tt' Regular Meeting of the Boar.d held
on 02 April 2A24, via Zoom video/teleconference (meeting lD: 644 B3B
1447), and in person at BOD Conference Room, bnpO, CMEC
Compound, Domestic Road, Pasay City, wherein a quorum was present
and acted throughout, the following Reeolution was adopted:

Board Resolution No, 2024 - 39

.,APPROVING THE CORFORATE OPERATINfi BUDGET
OF THE PHILIPPINE PO$TAL CORI]ORATION
{PHLPOST} FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2025 AI,iOUNT|NG
TO FOUR BILLION FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY.$EVEN
I/IILLION FOUR HUNDRED $IXTY.FOUR THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY.NINE PESO$
(PHP 4,467,464,479. 00) "

WHEREAS, an Operating Budget is nccessary to
enable the Corporation to plan and manage irs financial
resources to support the implementation of its various plans
and programs within the constraints of its financial capability;

WHEREAS, Management, through Management
EXECOM Resolution No. 2024-11 dated 26 M,rrch 2024,
submitted to the Board a proposed Corporate Operating
Budget (COB) of the Philippine Postal Corporation. {PHLPost)
for Oalendar Year 2025 embodying, among cthers, the
following: (i) Projected Revenue and Expenditures; (ii) Cash
Budget; (iii) Projected Results of Operations, ancl (iv) Project
Procurernent Management Plan ;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors agreecl to approve
the proposed COB for 2025 as presented by Management
subject to periodic review as may be alloweC: by the
Department of Budget and Management (DBM) to reflect
recent developments in the projected performance of the
Corporation and on its fiscal program for a given period;

WHEREFORE, foregoing premises conside:red, BE IT
RESOLVEO, as it is hereby resolved, to approve the
Co.porate Operating Budget of the Philippine: Postal
Corporation for Calendar Year 2025 amounting to Four
Billion Four Hundred Sixty-$even Million Four Hundred Sixty-
Fsur Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Pesos
(PhP4,467,464,479.00).



"-rr

"d sub.iect secretary's certificate conlaining Boai'd Resolulion No. 20;,-s9 entitled, ,,Appraviug lha
Carporale Operating Budget af the Phiiippine Postal Corpar::ticn lor Catendai year 2AZ5
amounting to Four Eillian Faur Hundred Sixfy-Sevon Mittion Four Hundred Sixly-Four l/rousarrd
Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Pasos (php4,467,464,479.00)" ador.i,}d on OZ Aprit ZAzt

17 April2024

lssued this 171" day of April 2A24 in Pasay City, philip
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CORPORATE OPERATING BUDGET
FY 2025

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The   Corporate   Operating   Budget   (COB)   for   FY   2025   of  the   Philippine   Postal
Corporation (PHLPost) was prepared taking into consideration the UPU Postal Vision
2030, the Philippine Development Plan (PDP) 2023-2028, the Philippines "AmBt.syon
Ivaf/.n 2040",  Management Vision,  External and lntemal Environment,  and as well as
Global,  Regional,  Local, and National markets affecting the business and operations
of PHLPost.

The strategic programs of the corporation for FY 2025 are presented in this document
as well as the resources needed to implement these programs to effectively carry out
the  PHLPost  mandate  and  mission  and  attain  its  vision  to  provide  quality  Postal
Service in the Philippines.

This  document  also   includes  the   Plans,  Activities,   and   Programs   (PAPs)  to   be
undertaken by the Operating Units and the allocation of resources in order to achieve
the expected Corporate Outcomes for FY 2025.

The Revenue and Expenditure Budget is summarized below:

PARTICULARS AMOUNT

Revenue Net of Discount & VAT 4,007,663,742

Franking  Privilege Reimbursement 521,361,364

Subsidy Income from Non-Shareholders (UPU)

Expenditures

PS 1,792,214,740

MOOE 2,098,352,535

Financial 400,000

CAPEX 576,497,204

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 61,560,627
Table  1  Reverlue ai'id Expendinire  Budget`  FY2025
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The Results of Operations is summarized below:

PHLPOST COB FY2025

PARTICULARS AMOUNT

Revenue Net of Discount & VAT 4,007,663,742

Expenditures

Operating Expenses 2,502,626,094

Administrative / Financial Expenses 1,388,341,181

Income from Operations 1 16,696,467

Other Expenses

Interest Expense

Depreciation 50,224,683

Provision for Bad Debts 38,268,662

Earnings Before Tax 28,203,122

Provision for Income Tax (25%) 7,050,781

Earnings After Ten 21,152,341

Franking Privilege Reimbursement 521,361,364

Subsidy Income from Non-Shareholders (UPU)

Bottom Line Net Income 542,513,705
Table  2  Re>sulls a./.O|)er(ilit]m.  FY2()25
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BUDGET NARRATIVE COB FY2025

1  BACKGROUND

Revenue Targets were prepared by operating units per product and service following
the  participative  budgeting  method  and  using the Statistical  Package for the  Social
Sciences (SPSS). The proposal for Corporate Operating Budget FY 2025 considered
the Priority Plans, Activities, and Projects (PAPs) and Assumptions based on normal
operations of the Corporation.

The following are the economic expectations for 2025:

a.  The Philippine economy is expected to grow by 6.5 to 8.0 percent in 2025 following
the  opening  Of  domestic  and  international  markets  to  e-commerce  transactions
which can translate to volume handled and beneficial postal business activities;

b. The infrastructure program Of the current administration,  Build  Better More (BBM)
2022-2028     has     194     infrastructure    projects,     making    the    movement    of
communication, goods, and mail matters more efficient;

c.  Digital transformation of government toward the industries Of lcT and e-commerce
that will link markets to each other for more efficient and faster transactions, delivery
of services and goods;

d.  Greater collaboration  of the  National  and  Local  Governments for  a  harmonized
relationship between public and private sectors bringing new business opportunities
to the postal service; and

e.  Rapid and massive migration of people into the digital space of financial products,
payment systems, and services to which the postal system can be a part of.

In response to the Philippine Development plan (PDP) and in line with the directions
of   the   Postmaster   General,    PHLPost   shall   focus   on   digitalization,   local   and
international  relations,  and  enhancement  of  products  and  services,  specifically  its
logistics services, financial services, e-commerce readiness, and sustainability.

In the implementation of this budget proposal,  a Cash-Based  Budgeting  system will
be adopted,  pursuant to Executive Order No. 91  series of 2019. Obligations incurred
within each Fiscal Year (FY) shall  be implemented during the same FY.  Goods and
services coITesponding to said obligations shall be delivered or rendered,  inspected,
and accepted  by the end of each  FY, This system is being used to stick to a tighter
financial   budget,   which   allows  that  only   projects  which   can   be  supported   with
cash/funds are implemented.  This  promotes fiscal discipline and  better planning for
the corporation.

Page 7 of 3g
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2 STRATEGIC DIRECTIONS

A.  Mandate, Obllgatlons, and Powers

Universal Postal Service Obligation
Preamble, Constitution of the UPU, 20181

PHLPOST COB FY2025

Plenipotentiaries of the Governments of the Contracting Countries have, subject to
ratification, adopted the Mission of the Union to stimulate the lasting development
of efficient and accessible UNIVERSAL POSTAL SERVICES Of quality in order to
facilitate a communication between the inhabitants of the world by:
a.   Guaranteeing the free circulation of postal items over a single postal territory of

intercon nected networks ;
b.   Encouraging the adoption of fair common standards and the use of technology;
c.   Ensuring cooperation and interaction among stakeholders;
d.   Promoting effective technical cooperation; and,
e.   Ensuring the satisfaction Of customers' changing needs.

Republic Act (R.A) No. 7354, Postal Service Act of 19922

PHLPost is a govemmenlowned and controlled corporation (GOCC) mandated to
pursue the following:

a.   plan,  develop,   promote,   and  operate  a  nationwide  Postal  System  with  a
network that extends or makes available at least Ordinary Mail Service to any
settlement in the country;

b.   Provide   for   the   collection,    handling,   transportation,   delivery,   forwarding,
returning  and  holding  of  Mails,  Parcels,  and  Like  Materials  throughout  the
Philippines  and  pursuant  to  agreements  entered  into,  to  and  from  foreign
countries; and,

c.   Determine and dispose of, in a manner it deems most advantageous, with law
and settled jurisprudence, confiscated, or non-mailable Mail Matters, prohibited
articles, Dead Letter and undelivered Mails, except the sale of prohibited drugs,
dangerous materials and other banned articles as defined by law.

Section 6, RA 7354

Powers   of  PHLPost  to   achieve  the   objectives   and   undertake  the  functions
effectively:

a.   Charge  fees  for  Postal   Services  to  be  rendered,   receipt  the  same,  and
prescribe, the manner it is to be paid and collected, subject to the provisions of
the Act;

b.   Establish  and  maintain  Post  Offices,  Postal  Stations,  Collection  Points,  and
related  facilities and  equipment of such  character and  in  such  locations that
postal   users   throughout   the   Philippines   will,   consistent  with   reasonable
economies of operations, have ready access to essential Postal Services;

I  https:/twww. upu. int/UPU/media/upuffiles/aboutu pu/acts/01 -

actsconstituton/actsconstitutionconsolidatedversionAmendedlnAbidjan2021En.pdf
2 https://phlpost.gov. phtwp-contenvuploads/2022/07/RA7354. pdf

Page 8 of 39
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c.   Issue and sell Postage Stamps and Other Stamped Paper, Cards, and Envelopes
as it may deem necessary or desirable;

d.   Offer a wide array of Postal Services other than Ordinary Mail and Parcels, which,
however,   shall  not  be  compulsory,   discriminatory  nor  unfairly  competing  with
similar  private  enterprises,  such  as  Money  Order,  Parcel  Post,  Postal  Savings
Bank,  Philatelic,  and Other Types of Services which are internationally accepted
as part of Postal Business; and,

e.   Adopt and  promulgate  such  rules  and  regulations  as  would  improve the  Postal
System or implement the provisions of the Act.

8.  Mission, Vision, and Values

VISION.  PHLPost is the leader in the delivery of communications, goods, and
payment services, bridging communities witliin the Philippines and across the
world

MISSION. To provide efficient, competitive, environment friendly and on-time
delivery of communications, goods, and payment services within the Phlllppines
and across the world with an empowered team of postal workers.

VALUES. PHLPost work ethics are founded by: Integrity, Commitment, Innovation,
Teamwork, Entrepreneurial Spirit, Excellence

The figure below shows and summarizes the Strategy  Map of the  Philippine  Postal
Corporation.

Fi+Li=GST5Li.!!i.;;ll'n,ill STRATEGY MAP
Po.RAW. C.Istom.r Erp.i1.Iic.

Linked peop1®   with access to
communication services.  ch.l]`/®ry Of

goods and morchQtidiso, and provl.ion
of pcelal pa)or.ent&•±t5*c£, t I,r.  Jg8ife

Figure  1  PHLptjst SII.alegi' Map
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C.  Objectives, Goals, and Targets

The corporate obj.ectives of PHLPost are as follows:

PHLPOST COB FY2025

a.   Organizational  Competency  -  having  a  competent workforce  with  the  right
knowledge,   relevant  skills  with  the  attitudes  consistent  with  our  corporate
values,   implementing  a  competency-based  human  resource  management
system, and addresses the competency gaps;

b.   Effective   Quality   Management   System   -   to   implement   effective   quality
management  systems  that  will  improve/streamline  processes  and  reduce
wastage,   improve  the  qualfty  of  postal   services  and   enhance  customer
satisfaction,   obtain  the  UPU   Qualfty  of  Service  Certification,   and  to  have
modernization/computerization     efforts    taking     advantage    of     lcT    and
ecommerce opportunities and developments.

c.   Financial Sustainabilfty -to attain revenue generation of 95%,  have effective
cost  management,  and  balance  between  fulfilling  our service  obligation  and
maintaining  profitability;

d.   Positive Customer Experience -to meet the requirements of our customers and
to ensure at least 90% customer satisfaction rating; and,

e.   Access to Communications,  Goods &  Merchandise,  and  Payment Services -
to build a reliable network that would give the public access to communications,
goods & merchandise,  and  payment services through  physical,  digitavvirtual,
and financial access.

D.  Performance Targets

The corporate targets are measurements established to monitor the performance
of the Corporation and its operating units.

Presented   below   are   the   strategic   corporate   outcomes   and   its   equivalent
percentage share to the overall target:

Flnancial Su3talnablllfy - 17°/a
Financial Measure

Po8ltive Customer Experlenc® - 23'/a
Social Impact
Customer & Stakeholders

Efficient Services - 60%
I ntemal Proc©s
Leaning & Growth

Figllre  2  PHI.P()sl  I.erfol.Illallce  Turgels

1`
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3 PLANS, ACTIVITIES AND PROJECTS

A.  Strategic Programs

PHLPost identified six (6) programs which aims to address immediate opportunities
and challenges of the Corporation for the identified period:

a.   Addressing the budget deficit.
b.   Implement and attain the 4-part directions on being the (1) Primary Logistics

Service   Provider;   (2)  Expand   International   Relations   and   Sewices;   (3)
Introduce  Value  Added   Services;   and   (4)   Pafticipate  and   Partner  with
Stakeholders for e-Commerce Activities.

c.   Increase the Integrated Index for Postal Development (2lpD) Score.
d.   Implement and strengthen the Postal Trinfty.

These  programs  cross  over  three  (3)  categories  of  operating  offices  namely:  (1)
Operations,  (2)  Support  to  Operations  (STO),  and  (3)  General  Administration  and
Support (GAS). The table below presents the strategic programs of PHLPost:

Program Goals / Objectives

Revenue Sustainability Corporate operations at least sufficient to cover costs

Service Improvement Provide a timely, secure, and reliable postal services.

Enhance     quality     and     efficiency     of     postal
operations.

® Increased use of lcT in corporate processes

Organizational Development Enhance Performance based culture.

®, Proper   information    gathering,    dissemination   /
cascading.
Increase  market  significance  and  improve  brand
awareness,

® Ensure safety and securfty of postal transactions,
Enhance    adaptability    of   the    organization    to
change.

® Empower  human   resource  towards  productivity
and satisfaction.

® Ensure and guide compliance with  relevant laws,
regulations, and procedures.

Area Enhancement Identification and implementation of organic programs
for increased market reach and revenue

® Profitability through quality of services

Page 11 of 39
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Financial  and Administrative Ensure    efficient    and    effective management of
Management finances and resources

® Strengthen administrative support through efficient
acquisition,       management, utilization, and
development of resources

Audit Efficieney Conduct monitoring, evaluation, and corrective action
on implemented PAPs
® Provide   systematic   disciplined   evaluation   and

recommendation   on   the   effectiveness   of risk
management, control, and governance processes.

Tuble 3  PIILI'osl Smlegic Progl.ams

8.  Priority Plans, Activities and Projects
Strategic directions for FY2025 focused on operational efficiency, enhancement of
products and services, digitalization, and modernization.

1.   Corporate Direction
•    Be a primary Logistics service provider
•    Expand lntemational Relations and Services
•    Provide value-Added services
•    Participate and partner with stakeholders for e-Commerce Activities

2.   Postal Development
•    Increase 2lpD  Score from  level 4 to  level  5.  Improving  the Corporations'

global ranking in relation to reliability,  resilience, relevance, and reach

3.   Postal Trinity
•    lmplementation of zipcode pH
•    Strengthening partnership and reach through Lou Postal Stations
•    Enhancement of Last Mile Delivery thru the K-App (Kartero App)

Further, the following programs are regularly undertaken to improve, and upgrade
offered products and services:

1.   Service Improvement Program
a.   Improve   operational    efficiency   thru   the   continuous   computerization,

mechanization, and digitization of mail processes;
b.   Ensure the continuity of postal operations and enhance postal safety and

security through digitalization;
c.   Enhance  efficiency  in  the  movement  and  distribution  of  mails  thru  the

implementation of a re-fleeting program; and,
d.   Improve customer service experience.

2.   Marketing Program
a.    Simplification  of products and  services to  make  it attuned  to the current

demands and requirements of the customers and the developments in the
market; and

b.    Acquisition of new clients, maintenance of existing clients and recovery of
lost customers.

Page 12 of 39
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3. Digitalization Program

PHLPOST COB FY2025

Postal lD Project;
Establishment of Cebu Office of Exchange;
Construction Of secured data server and printing facilities;
Cloud Technology;
Expansion and upgrade of network and lcT infrastructure;
Development,     Maintenance/Enhancement,
information systems;

Deployment     of     various

9.    Integration of systems;
h.    Digitization and digitalization of processes; and
i.      Connectivity of all postal outlets.

4.   Economizing Program
a.    Identification and reduction on material expenses;
b.    Evaluation of office personnel complement;
c.    Energy and Resources conservation;
d.    Downsizing of Administrative facilities;
e.    Streamlining of processes;
f.     Management offuel and traveling costs; and,
9.    Evaluation of products and services and its costs.

C.  Program Cost

The  table   below  presents  the  summary  of  the   Program,   Revenue,   and
Expenditure Budget (PREB), including the implementation of the Priority Plans,
Activities, and Projects:

PROGRAMS/ACTIVITIES =Ia,J=||I,I ):1¥=11,Ill,1=1

Service Improvement 1,368,710,298 1,525,742,934

Area Enhancement 2,161,797,618 2,409,821,455

Revenue Sustainability 95,910,738 106,914,612

Organizational Development 145,526,116 162,222,381

Financial and Administrative Management 199,225,900 222,083,161

Audit Efficiency 36,493,072 40,679,935

Subtotal 4,007,663,742.00 4,467,464,479

Franking Reimbursement 521,361,364

Grand Total 4,529,025,106.00 4,467,464,479
Table  J  Ill.ogri]m.  Rereniie`  {Irld  ExpencJiliii.e  Bildgr'[.  FY2025

Page 13 of 39
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4 CORPORATE TARGETS
A.  Revenue Assumptions

PHLPOST COB FY2025

Revenue assumptions are vital components to shape the direction and strategy of
the  Corporation.    These  assumptions  relate  to  the  sources  of  income  that  the
Corporation expects to generate.  The Corporation may assume that it will generate
revenue  from  sales  of  its  products,   as  well  as  from  services  it  provides  to
customers.  These  assumptions  are  typically  based  on  historical  data,  market
trends, industry analysis and other relevant factors.

The   following   proposed   Revenue   Assumptions   are   the   bases   in   revenue
projections for FY 2025:

1.   Maintain  existing  clients/current  client  base.  Analyzing  historical  sales  data,
renewal rates and customer retention strategies.

2.   Acquisition of new corporate and institutional clients.  Determining the potential
number of ne\^r clients and average sales value per client.

3.   Increase   volume/transactions   of   existing   corporate/institutional   clients   by
offering other postal services.  Efforts to upsell or cross sell additional products
or services to existing clients.

4.   Recovery of lost corporate/institutionavretail  clients.    Implement strategies to
identify   and   address   the   reasons   for   client   attrition   and   re-establishing
relationships with former clients.

5.   Special  /seasonal  revenue-generating  projects.  Identify  specific  projects that
may generate revenue at certain times of the year.

a.  Revenue Ta.gets

The Corporate  Net  Revenue  Target  amounting  to  Php4,007,663,742  is  derived
from the assumptions presented below:

The table below summarizes the 2025 revenue targets per business line:

PRODUCTS/SERVICES 2025 % to Total 2024 2023
Proposed (Estimates) (Actual)

Mail Services 2,481,208,586 61.91% 2,637,925,616 1,805,912,670

Express Mail Services 823,009,737 20.54% 1,470,388,383 554,230,211

Logistics Services 93,099,234 2.32% 61,397,761 7,728,412

Payment & Retail Services 507,293,297 12.66% 543,792,251 131,260,661

Other income 103,052,889 2.57% 110,421,388 89,179,113

Total 4,007,663,742 100% 4,823,925,399 2,588,311,067

Table  5  Col.prlr(ile  Reve'nue  Till.gels.  FY2()25

J,

Cy,
I
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The distribution of the Revenue target per Operating Unit is shown below:

ape,ating Total % Mail Exf)lees Logistics Payment Othe,
ul,its Sowices Mail a a Retail Income

Services Services Services

NotheactLueonArea 88.413.241 .. 38,242.502 29,896,301 250,000 18.700,996 1,323,441

Nortl`wesiLuzonArcs 320.225,336 8% 126,878,810 84,403.116 1,725,261 102.898,810 4,319,339

Mega  ManilaArcs 1,330,6cO.434 33% 868.622,520 222,508,996 226,002,704 13,516,214

SouthernLuzonArea 202.977,785 5% 67.582.371 60,905,750 9,758,419 61,960,779 2.770.465

Central        aEasternVlsayasAma
169,260,376 4% 89,394.312 46,936,296 617.799 27,049,411 5,262,558

WesternVlsaya8Ama
93,792,977 2% 45.236,247 26,433,312 5,295,166 15,341.829 1,486,423

EasternMindanaoArea
123,214.286

3%
cO,088,038 42.981,367 436, 1 1 1 18,472,178 1,236,592

CentralMindanaoArea
66,245,288 2% 30.000,000 14,426.768 6,000.000 14,318,520 1,500,000

WesternMindanaoArea
33,546,735 1% 17,154,532 4,000,000 2,500,000 9,591,468 300,73§

OntralOffice 1,579.337,284 40% 1,138,009,254 290,517,830 66,516,479 12,956,600 71.337,121

Tcta' 4,007,663,742 100% 2,481,208.586 823,009.737 93,098.234 5o7,293,2es 103,052,889

Tub!e 6  PI.oi)osed  Rc>`ieniie  Targc,ls  b.\` Operalili¥  Unils.  FY2025

1.   Ivlail services

The  net  revenue  target  for  Mail  Services  in  FY  2025  is  Php2,481,208,586  or
61.91 % from the corporate net revenue target.  An increase of Php675,295,916 or
37.39% from the actual net revenue of Php1,805,912,670 in FY 2023.

1.1    Domestic Mail services

From the total  revenue of Mail  Services,  Domestic  Mail  Services  generate
Php2,122,706,666  or  85.55%  and   lntemational  Mail  Services  contribute
Php351,588,243 or 14.17%.
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lvIAIL SERVICES(Domestic)

Revenuo Target

Total

% to Total Maintained Additional
RevenueTaroot R®v®nue Revenue

Ordinary Mail 435,998,192 20.84% 371,085,260 64,912,932

Registered Mail 573,954,978 27.44% 426,758,816 147,196,162

PHL ID Delivery 931,108,345 44,51% 931,108,345 0

Tracked Mail Service 111,066,464 5.31 % 110,195,987 870,476

Other Services and Fees 70,578,688 1.90% 16,916,503 53,662,185

Total 2,122,706,666 100.00% 1,856,064,910 266,641,756

Tahlc.  7  I'yopos€>d  Reveiiiie  I-ai.ge7ls j.I)I.  Domeslic  Miiil  Sel.vices`  F}'2()25

The PHI LI D Delivery Service generates revenue of P931,108,345 or 44.51 % of the
Domestic  Mail  Services  revenue,  followed  by  Registered   Mail  Service  in  the
amount    of    Php426,758,806    or    27.44%;     Ordinary     Mail     Services    with
Php371,085,260 or 20.84%.

To maintain  revenue from existing  clients such as  Philippine Statistics Authority,
Social Security System,  Department of Justice,  Dept.  of Education,  Commission
on  Human  Rights,  Food  and  Drug  Administration,  Land  Registration  Authority,
Department of Interior Local Government, Department of Science and Technology,
Government  Service  Insurance  System,   Office  of  the  Solicitor  General,   etc.,
delivery efficiency is crucial as it directly impacts customer satisfaction and loyalty.

The additional revenue of Php266,641,756 or 12.56% is generated from selling of
products and services to new clients, additional volume from existing corporate and
retail customers,  acquire  market share  in  the e-Commerce/online sellers for the
delivery  of non-time  sensitive  items  through  the  provision  Of Collect on  Delivery
payment services,  upselling  of Ordinary  Mail to  Registered  Mail  and  Registered
Mail  to  Registered  Mail  with  Registry  Return  Receipve-RRR,  offering  pick-up
service and innovation and development of other products and services.

1.2   lntemational Mail services

The lntemational Mail Services contribute Php358,501,920 or 14.45% to the
total revenue target for Mail Services.   Terminal dues from Inbound Delivery
Income in the amount of Php181,114,270 or 50.52% represent a significant
portion of the revenue stream, indicating the importance of international mail
handling  services.    Managing  inbound  mail  volume  efficiently  is  critical  for
maximizing   revenue   from   terminal   dues.      Strategies   to   optimize   mail
processing,  sorting  and  delivery  operations  can  enhance  productivity  and
profitability.
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MAIL SERVICES(lntemational)

Revenue Target

Total
% to Total MaintainedRevenue AdditionalRevenue

R®venue Target

Ordinary Mail 28,040,419 7.82% 23,421,818 4,618,601

Registered Mail 78,478,408 21.89% 46,772,448 31,705,959

Parcel 51,808,364 14,45% 34,449,938 17,358,426

Inbound Delivery Income 181,114,270 50.52% 181,114,270 0

Other Services and Fees 19,060,460 5.32% 17,003,649 19,415,237

Total 358,501,920 100.00% 302,762,123 55,739,797
Table 8 Pl.opused  Revenue T(n.gels jbl-1iileri.aliclnul  Mail  Service.s. FY2lJ25

To generate additional revenue of Php55,739,797 or 12.56% from outbound mail
services,    identfty    different    customer    segments    based    on    their    mailing
requirements,   preferences,   and   behaviors.   Analyze   the   existing   pricing   of
outbound maivparcel services to maintain competitiveness.

2.   Express Mail Services

The   net   revenue   target   for   Express   Mail    Services   in    FY   2025   is
Php823,009,737 or 20.54% from corporate net revenue target. An  increase
of    Php268,779,526    or    48.50%    from    the    actual    net    revenue    of
Php554,230,211  in FY 2023.

2.1    Domestic Express Mail service

From  the  total  revenue  of  Express  Mail  Services,  Domestic  Express  Mail
Services generate Php92,407,915 or 11.23% and lnternational Mail Services
contribute Php683,417,245 or 83,04%.   Other services such as presentation
to customs fee and packaging service fee generate Php47,184,578 or 5.73%.

EXPRESS MAILSERVICES(Domestic)

Rovenuo Target

Total
% to Total MaintainedRevenue AdditionalR®v®nu®

Revenue Target

Documents 58,285,665 63.07% 27,203,278 31,082,388

Merchandise 34,122,249 36.93% |.3;it2..ZJ1 26,749,978

Total 92,407,915 100.00% 34,575,549 57,832,366
Table 9  PI.()i]used  Rei:'erllie Tul.gels ft)r  Donieslic Express  Mull Seniice` FYI()25

+
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The Domestic Express Mail Services contribute Php92,407,915 or 11.23% to the
total revenue target for Express Mail Service.   Mail items such as documents are
commonly  considered  high  priority  in  express  mail  services  due to their  urgent
nature or time-sensitive delivery requirements.

lt  is  projected  that  mailing  Of  documents  via  express  mail  service  generates
Php58,285,665 or 63.07% from the totaI Express Mail Service revenue whereas
merchandise contributes Php34,122,249 or 36.93%.

Maintaining  revenue  Of  Php34,575,549  or  5.09%  from  Domestic  Express  Mail
Service  is  retaining  existing  customers  by  ensuring  timely  del.rvery,  accurate
tracking and effective communication to instill trust among customers.

To  attain  additional  revenue  Of  Php57,832,366  or  40.39%,  efficient  tracking
capabilities must be provided to customers to monitor the status and location of
their deliveries in real-time.

The Costing and Pricing Committee must review the pricing to remain competitive
while maintaining profitabjlify.  Another factor to be considered is the transportation
infrastructure to ensure efficient delivery routes.

2.2   International Express Mail Service

The lntemational Express Mail Services (IEMS) contribute Php683,417,2445
or 88.98% to the total revenue target for Express Mail Service.   Acceptance
of   documents   for   lEMS    contributes    Php60,225,598    or   8.81%   while
merchandise is Php337,593,029 or 49.40%.  Revenue from Inbound Delivery
is   based   on   Express   Mail   Service   (EMS)   lmbalance  Rate  amounts  to
Php282,111,069 or 45.74%.

EXPRESS MAILSERVICES([ntomational)
R®v®nue Target

c7

Total Rovenuo % to Total Maintained Additional
Target Rov®nuo R®v®nue

Documents 60,225,598 8.81% 43,893,774 16,331,824

Merchandise 337,593,029 49.40% 276,699,043 60,893,986

Inbound Delivery Income 282,112,327 41.28% 282,111,069 0

Others 3,486,291 0.51% 2,208,435 1,279,115

Total 683,417,245 100.00% 604,912,320 78,504,925
T[Ib!e  10 Proposed  Re\1cmie Tal.gcls foI.  ln{ernuli()iicil  Expres.s  Muil  Seiryice>,  FY2025

To  maintain  the  existing   revenue  of  Php604,912,320  and  to  increase  it  by
Php78,504,925,  compiance with  EMS  standards  must  be  strictly observed.    In
which case, sending countn.es are confident that mail items are delivered on time.

Page 18 of39
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As to the rates for lEMS for 2025, existing rates must be reviewed by the Costing
and  Pricing  Committee  taking  into  consideration the  rates to  be offered  in  high
volume countries and determining the cost whether on per weight or per item basis.
The proposed recommended rates by the Committee are subject to EMS Board
approval.

2.3     0therlncome

Other Income derived from EIMS includes presentation to customs fee in the
amount of Php44,384,412 or 5.93% from the total target revenue for Express
Mail Service.

EXPRESS MAILSERVICES(OtherIncome)
R®vonu® Target

Total
.. Maintained Additional

Revenue Target Total Rov®nu® R®v®nu®

Presentation to CustomsFee 44,384,412 94.07% 38,102,768 6,281,644

Others 2,800,165 5.93% 2,243,309 556,857

Tofa' 47,184,578 100.00% 40,346,077 6,838,501

Table  1 I  Proposed  Revenue Tal.ge(s foI. ()Iliei.  Income, FY2l)25

3.   Logistics sorvlces

For   FY   2025,   the   projected   revenue   for   Logistics   Services   amounts   to
Php93,099,234   or   2.32%   from   the   corporate   revenue.       An   increase   of
Php85,370,822  or  1,104.64%  from  the  actual  revenue  of  Php7,728,412  in  FY
2023.

Revenue generation from Logistics Services can be derived from various sources
such as cross border,   transshipment and direct entry mail.    Freight charges are
typically based on factors such as distance, weight, volume and mode of transport.

Additional revenue can be generated from offering value-added services such as
packing, labeling, assembly and customization. These services enhance the value
proposition for customers and may be charged as additional fee bundled with other
log istics services.

Maintaining the existing clients such as the Supreme Court, Department of Justice,
Land    Registration    Authority,     Local    Government    Academy,     NAPOLCOM,
Presidential Communications Office and other government agencies ensures the
projected revenue for FY 2025.
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4.   Payment and R®tail Services

PHLPOST COB FY2025

For FY 2025, the projected revenue for Payment and  Retail Services amounts to
Php507,293,296 or 12.66% from the total revenue of P4,007,663,742.  An increase
of Php376,032,635 or 286.48% % from the actual revenue Of Php131,260,661  in
FY 2023.

PAYMENT AND RETAILSERVICES

Revenue Target

Total
%to Maintained Additional

Revenue Targct Total Revenue R®v®nu®

Postal lD 371.727,165 73.28% 132,873,030 238,854,135

Money Order 16,068,024 3.17% 14,722,480 1,345,544

Philatelic Sales 29,918,647 5.90% 13,400,839 16,517,808

Bulk Stamp Sales 30.246,472 5.96% 14,992,685 15,253,788

Others 59,332,987 1 1 .69% 42,485,431 16,847,555

Total 507,293,296 100.00% 218,474,465 288,818,830

T(Ible  I 2  Pi.()i}osed  Re\'enuc  Tcirge(s  for  Pu!'menl  cilul  Relai!  Sel.\.ices.  Fl'2025

Postal  ID  services  contribute  Php371,727,165  or  73.28%  to  the  total  revenue
target  for   Payment   and   Retail   Services.      Maintained   revenue   amounts   to
Php132,873,030  and  additional  revenue  at  Php238,854,135.     The  significant
increase of 79.76% is attributable to the demand of the public for the application of
passport, opening of bank account, etc.

The traditional  Postal  Money Order (PMO) service generates  Php16,068,024 or
3.17% of the total revenue from Payment and Retail Services. PMO service faces
challenges in maintaining its profitability.    Changes in customer behavior such as
increased adoption of electronic payment methods or altematjve financial service
contribute to the decline in money order volume.   To maintain its relevance in the
digital economy, there is a need to adapt to evolving customer preferences, market
trends and regulatory requirements.

Sales  from  Philatelic  stamps  amounts  to  Php29,918,647  or  5.90%  of the  total
revenue    from    Payment    and    Retail    Services.        Maintaining    revenue    of
Php13,400,839 and additional revenue of 16,517,808   requires a combination of
strategies    to  attract  collectors  and  promote  interest  in  philately.     Continuous
update and diversify the selection of stamps available for sale to cater to the varied
interests of collections.
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PHLPOST COB FY2025

For    FY    2025,    the    projected    revenue   from    Other    Income    amounts   to
Php103,052,889 or 2.32% from the total revenue of P4,007,663,742.  An increase
Of Php13,873,776 or  15.56% from the actual  revenue Of Php89,179,113 in  FY
2023.

OTHER INCOIVIE

Rev®nu® Target

Total %to Maintained Additional

Revenue Target Total Rov®nu® Rov®nu®

Leasing   Out  of  Idle   lotsandspaces 76]9ifa,4m 74.52% 67,531,015 9.264,462

Interest Income 2,802,994 2.72% 2J8/R'J|| 14,218

Others 173,672,982 22.76% 23,072,059 382,358

Total 103,052,889 100.00% 93,391,851 9,661,038

Table  13  ProposeLI  Re\.eliiie  Targels j`ol. OIIlei.  Income.  FY2(J25

To generate revenue from Other Income:

1.    Increase  revenue  from  rental  of  new  spacestwarehousingfousiness  stalls,  offices
leased out and sustain revenue from existing clients.

2.    Increase revenue from aggressive campaigns to residents in high rise condominiums,
offices and far flung subdivisions the use of P.O. boxes.

3.    Increase collection of fees from certification and other documents.
4,    Conduct periodic disposal of nan-serviceable assets and disposal ofvalueless records.
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Shown below is the data on mail volume per category from the 2023 actual volume to the 2025
projected volume.

'',..,',,,I..,,

.   ,              .     .      -,,I.

2o23

.       ,      -            .    , ., (Actua''        I

Total                                                                  39,3Oz,Oiz 42,498249 35,637j47

A. DOMEsnc rTEMS PoS7ED 38,017,429 41,259,750 34,516,618

a. Domestlc Express posted                                                                      I 27,874 154,S9Z 11Z'027

1. Domestic Express Documents posted                                                 89,172 95,972 93,543

2. Domestic Express Merchandise posted                                              38,703 58,620 18,484

I. Domestic letterpost I.osted 31,881,041 41,102,241 34Ao2'oez
3. Domestic Registered Letters posted                                             6,779,220 7,564,813 6,592,914

4. Domestic Ordinary Lctters Posted 24,849,049 26,826,445 21,713,582

5. Domestic Registered Frank Letters Posted 5,933,747 6,320,647 5,828,055

6. Domestic ordinary I:rank Letters posted                                        325,026 390,337 267,491

c. Domestic parcel+os. Poe.ed                                       \i,                          2,513 Z'91| 2'549
7. Domestic parcels posted                                                                            2,427 2,821 2,549

8. Domestic coo Posted                                                                                    87 96

B. iivTERATioNAL iT"s pesTED/OuTBOuND                                    I,z84,583 I,Z38,499 |,|ZO,9Z9

d. [ntemat]onal Express Petted 16Z,070 lee,iz9 108'111
9. Outbound International Express Documents 42,023 49.583 36,187

10. Outbound lnternational Express Merchandise 120,047 138,545 71,990

e. Intematlonal letterilost posted                                                 1,106,664 1,033,345 1'005,064
11. OLitbound lntemational Registered letters 222,013 266,625 203,541

12. Outbound International Ordinary Letters 858,222 736,302 788,746
13. Outbound International Small Packets 19,401 23,098 11,909

14. Outbound International printed Matters                                        7,027 7,320 868

I. ctltbound lntematlonal paroeli)eat Items                                          15,849 17.025 1,688

Table  I I Projeclec!  Milil Voliime.  FY2025

Page 22 of 39

ZH
cry H



at

pi+LP.tJ=_i;a
5  CORPORATE OPERATING BUDGET

A.  Expenditure Budget

PHLPOST COB FY2025

Considering the current situation  of the Corporation,  the Expenditure Budget
for  FY  2025  pn'oritizes activities for revenue generation,  movement of mails,
digjtalization efforts, capacity building, and image enhancement.

Proposed budget has an expenditure amount of Php4,467,464,479.

Expense Class
2025 2024 2023

(Propoed) (Estimates) (Actual)

Personnel Services 1,792,214,740 2,435,879,373 1,532,405,854

No n-Personnel Services 2,098,352,535 2,296,504,090 1,202,193,245

Financial Expenses 400,000 2,300,000 7,626,629

CAPEX 576,497.204 621,179,422 8,501,122

Total 4,467,464,479 5,355,862,884 2,750,726,850
Tuble  15  PI.op()se'd  Expendilui.e Budgct,  FY2025

8.  Expenditure Assumptions

1.    General Assumptions on expenditures are as follows:

PARTICULARS ASSUMPTIONS PROPOSAL

C lassification       of

a.     Operating 2,502,626,094

b.     Administrathre 1,387,941,181

expenditures c.       Financial 400,000

d.     Capital 576,497,204

ExpenditureProgram
a.      Operations

b.      Supportto operations (STO)

c.      GAS (General Administratwe support)

Table  I 6 General Assiimplioii``  on  E.xpeiitlilui.c'.  FY2025

2.   Expenditure assumptions for personnel and non-personnel services are as
follows:
a.   Proposal on Personnel services -salaries and related expenses were

based on:
•    3,831  permanent personnel
•    3,474 filled up positions as of June 2023
•    357 proposed forfilling up
•    37 contractual / non-permanent personnel
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b.   Proposed    Non-Personnel   Services   -   Maintenance   and   Other
Operating Expenses and Capital Expenditures were based on specific
assumptions per expense account.

The  following  table  presents  the  assumptions  for  personnel  and   non-personnel
services-MOOE.

PERSONNEL SERVICES

4dr

II

1.   Salaries andWages

a.   Computation is based on CPCS Category

1,084,568,238

1  and actual salary steps CY 2025 IIIIIIIIIIVIIII

b.   The  total   number  of  plandlla   positions
considered  is  3,831  and total  number of
contractual personnel considered is 37

c.   Based  on  warm  bodies  as  of  30  June
2023

d.   Includes  vacant  technical  and/or  critical
positions as Of 30 June 2023 that are to
be filled  up from  01  July 2023 to 31  Dec
2025

e.   Positions that shall be vacated during the
budget  year  due  to  separation  shall  be
considered filled up.

2.   Allowances

These are allowances mandated by law such

150,928,300

as:

a.   Personal    Economic    Relief    AIlow    at
P2,000 per employee per mo.

b.   Representation       and       Transportation
Allowances based on GAA rates

c.   Clothing     AIlowance     at     P7,000     per
employee

d.   Gasoline  AIlowance  (for  Letter  Carriers
and Acting LCs) at P710 per month

e.     Special  counsel Allowance  p2,500  per
lawyer per court appearance

3.   Bonuses

These are bonuses mandated by law:

269,381,373a.   Mid-year   bonus   equivalent  to   one   (1)
month salary
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PERSONNEL SERVICES

b.   Year-end   Bonus  equivalent  to  one   (1)
month salaryc.CashgiftatP5,000 per employeed.ProductivityEnhancementIncentive   at

P5,000 per employeee.Performance-basedBonus

4.   Loyalty pay

Given  to  employees  on  the  milestone  year

2,540, 000(10th  year  anniversary  and  every  5  years
thereafter) at the rate of P1,000 per year,  In
accordance with CSC MC No. 06 2002

5.   NightDifferential Pay Premium paid to an employee whose regular

649,184office   hour   falls   wholly   or   partially   within
6:00PM and 6:00AM Of the following day.

6.   Perdiems

a.   Due  to  the  members  of  the  Board   of

4,104,000
Directorsb.Computed based on E,O. No, 24

7.    Honoraria

These are token  payments  in  recognition  of

1,000.000

services rendered  beyond the regular duties
and responsibilities of positions.

This may be paid only to:

a.   Those  who  acts  as  lecturers,  resource
persons,  coordinators  and  facilitators  in
seminars,   training   programs  and   other
similar activities in training  institutions.

b.   Members    of   Committees   for   special
projects.

c.   Members    of    the    Bids    and    Awards
Committee
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PERSONNEL SERVICES

8.   PersonnelBenefit

Consist of the following:

170,151,412

1.   GSIS at 12% of the basic salary rate

2.   PhilHealth   premium   based   on   Circular
No. 2019-0009

Contributions 3.   PAGIBIG     Premium    at    P200.00     per
employee per month

4.   Eec  Premium at PIOO.00 per employee
per month

9.   Terminal LeaveBenefits

Equivalent  to  25  days  earned  leave  credits

108,892,233

per   employee   multiplied   by   their   monthly
basic   salary   and   the   constant   factor   of
0.0481927  pursuant  to  Budget  Circular  No.
2016-2 dated 29 March 2016

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,792,214,740

Table  17  Persol"el Sen.ices E.x|ic>ndiliire` F1.2025

NON-PERSONNEL SERVICES

1.   Travelingexpenses

1.   Expenses on  domestic travels incurred

76,649,982

by   officials   and   employees   including
transportation fares and lodging at P900
per day

2.   Expenses on foreign travels puTsuant to
E.O. 77

3.   The   rate  of  P830.00   per  month   per
Letter     Carriers     and     Acting     Letter
Carriers.

2.   Training

Includes    cost    of    venue,    food,     room

10,000,000

accommodation,   supplies,   and   honoraria
during;

a.   Attendance     in     trainings    that    shall
enhance   the   skills   and   efficiency   Of
employees;

b.   For      professionals,      attendance      in
trainings for continuing education.
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NON-PERSONNEL SERVICES

3.   AccountableForms

This includes:

29,175,239

a.   Official Receipts

b.    Billing  Invoice

c.   Acknowledgement Receipts

d.   Postage and Philatelic Stamps

e.   LBP    Checks    and    Domestic    Money
Order Checks

4.    Supplies       andMaterials

This Includes:

279,360.092

a.   Cost   of   office,   operational,   janitorial,
construction and electrical supplies with
additional 8% inflation rate.

b.   Postal ID Supplies

5.   Semi-
Semi-expendable     properties     such     as

63,472,691machinery and  equipment,  lcT equipment,
expandable furniture and fixtures with unit costing below

Php50,000.00

6.   Fuel,       Oil       &Lubricants

a.   Include 8% inflation  rate for the cost of

98,750,461

gas, oil & lubricants

b.   With  consideration  on  the  Increase  in
consumption  of  gas  as  most  vehicles
are already fully depreciated.

7.    Utilities

These are the cost for the  usage of water

58,481,877

and   electricity   including   10%  for  inflation
and wth the following considerations:

1.   Increase in the rate of usage of water.
expenses 2.   Decrease in electrical consumption with

the replacement of lamps with LED,

3.   Increase  in  the  number  of  lamps,  air
conditioning units installed.

8.   Communication

1.    Includes the following:

46,432,800
a.   Telephone (telephone & mobile)

expenses b.   Intemet subscription

c.   Communication allowance of officers
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NON-PERSONNEL SERVICES

2.   Increase  in  the  number  of  post  offices
which   shall   be   installed   with   internet
services.

3.   Provision  of  mobile  data  connectivity  /
internet   subscription    required    in   the
i in plem entation           of          d igital ization
programs (i.e Kartero App)

9.   Advertising       &marketingexpense Intensification of marketing strategies such

15,023,000
as    campaign/promotions,    meetings    with
prospective clients, media coverage and the
like.

10,Conveyance Refers to the transfer of mails  by  air,  sea, 238,719,409expenses and land, both domestic and international

11.Foreign    PostalAdministration Covers  terminal  dues,   inward  land  rates,
250,000,000EMS  delivery  charges,  internal  and  transit

charges

1 2 . Rent

Payment  of  rental  for  post  office  quarters

64,100,658

and motorcycles:

a.   Existing contract

b.   Includes      rental      of      post      offices
recommended    to   be   transferred    in
strategic places within the localfty.

c.   Php50  per day for motorcycle rental  of
Letter Carriers

13. ProfessionalServices

Includes the expenses of:

52,751,872
a.   Personnel  Of the  Commission  on Audit

assigned     in     the     offices     of     the
Corporation nationwide;

b.   Consultants

14. Janitorial Expense for the hiring of janitorial  services 14,875,327Services in the Central Office & Mega Manila Area

15. SecurityServices Pertains   to   the   estimated   cost  for   the
50,472,886security  services  rendered  by  the  security

agency.
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NON-PERSONNEL SERVICES

16.Other    General

a.   Compensation   of   Laborers   hired   to

70,675,692

perform administrative functions based
on  daily  rates  with  2%  premium  at  22

Services days per month

b.   Includes  gratuity  pay  of  Php5,000  per
year

17. Labor            andWages

a.   Payment of compensation  of Laborers

408,480,415

hired    to    perform    functions    in    the
operations based on daily rates with 2%
premium at 22 days per month

b.   Includes  gratuity  pay  of  Php5,000  per
year

c.    Includes   gasoline   and   TE   of  Acting
Letter Carriers at Php710 and  Php830
per month, respectively

18. Repair           andmaintenance

Repair  and  Maintenance  (which  does  not

35,780,400

increase   the   life   of   the   asset)   of   the
following:

a.   Buildings and/or post office quarters

b.   Furniture and fixtures

c.   Equipment

d.   Motorvehicles

e.   Leasehold improvement of facilities

19.Taxes,      Duties

Includes the following:

20,277,349

a.   Taxes,  duties,  licenses,  and other fees
due to regulatory agencies

and     Licenses,Insurance,fidelitybond
b.   Fidelity  bond  premiums of accountable

officers

premiums    and c.    Insurance     premiums     for     buildings,
other fees motor vehicles, and other assets

d.   Insurance  premiums  for  Directors  and
Ofricers I iabil.rty

20. Awards         andIndemnities Claims for damages filed by clients 500,000
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NON-PERSONNEL SERVICES

@1

21. Membership Fees  for  membership  in   UPU   and   other
6,224,600Dues and Fees organizations

22. Subscription
Includes subscription to the Zoom accounts

71,478,035for  virtual   meetings   and   other   IT-related
subscriptions

23. Extraordinary  &
Extraordinary and  Miscellaneous expenses

1,868,400incurred    by    PMG,    APMGs,    and    Area
Misc. Expenses Directors in accordance with the GAA for the

covered year.

24. Other MOOE

These  are  expenses  not  classified  in  the

134,801,349

above   listed   expenses  such   as  but  not
limited to:

a.   Meetings/dialogues/conferences

b.   Vehicles emission test, toll fees, parking
fees, etc,

c.   Storage fees

d.   Titling of lots

e.   PHLPost        activities        (Anniversary,
Christmas, etc.)

f.    BOD reimbursements

g.   ISo certification

h.   Notarial fee

i.     Market Research

TOTAL NON-PERSONNEL SERVICES 2,098,352,535
Table  18  Non-Pei.sonfiel Sel.vices  E:xpendi[iii`e. FY2025                                  Page  30  of 3
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The table below shows the figures and assumptions for the financial expenses.

FINANCIAL EXPENSES

Igivl

Bank charges
The   amount   charged   by   the   bank   for

400,000servicing  specific transactions on  behalf of
the depositor excluding interest charges

Interest Expense Interest   charges    paid   for   the    use   of
borrowed money.

TOTAL FINANCIAL EXPENSES 400'000

T(ihlu.19  Filialic.ial  Expen.sos .4.ssilriiplioiis.  F1.2025

The   following   table   presents   the   assumptions   and   amounts   for   the   capita
expenditures.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

1.    Infrastructure(Buildings)
These   are   the   structures   and   facilities

195,187,420

needed for the operation Of the Corporation
such as but not limited to, the following:

a.   Construction   of  buildings,   post   office
quarters, fence, etc.

b.   Major       renovatioMmprovement       of
building  and  facilities  that will  increase
the life of the asset.

2.   Equipment This      includes      the      following      costing

187,660,733
Php50,000.00 and above per unit:

a.   Office equipment

b.   Operational equipment

3.   Furniture      and Furniture & Fixtures costing Php50,000 and 4,932,400Fixtures above per unit

4.   IT    Software   & Refers  to  computer  programs  or  system 65,926,651Hardware development and lT equipment

5.   Motor vehicles
Includes  trucks,  vans,   motorcycles  to  be

117,790,000used        in        transporting        mails        and
ad in inistrative vehicles.

6,   Other capEx Other unforeseen CAPEX not listed above 5,000,000

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 576,497,204
Ttible 20 Capilal  Ex|]enditlii'c>.s Ass.Implicm`  F1']1125                                    Page  31  of3
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The table below shows the summary of expenditures and its respective amounts.

Expense class
2025 2024 2023

(Proposed) (Estimates) (Actual)

Personnel Services 1,792,214,740  , 2,435,879,373 1,532.405,854

Nan-Personnel Services 2,098,352,535 2,296.504,090 1,202,193,245

Financial Expenses 400,0000 2,300,000 7,626,629

CAPEX 576.497.204 621,179,422 8,501,122

Total 4,467,464,479 5,355,862,884 2,750,726,850

Till.Ic>  21  Siliiilnur). a.I. E.xpendilui.c.s.  FY2()2 5

C.  Personnel Complement

The total approved Plantilla Positions for FY 2025 is 7,044. The filled-up positions as
of June 2023 is 3,474, proposed for filling up is 357, and contractual / non-permanent
personnel of 37 and contract of service Of 3,139.

The table below shows the detailed number of personnel per designation and Operating Unit.

Operat,ngUnits
ApprovedPfantillaPositions

P ropo9ed Per8onnel Complemen'

Filledup
Pquedforfilling-up

Contractual / Subtotal
%toApproved

COS COS Tdial Tcta'

%toApproved

Positlons noni}emanent PS PfantlllaPo§itlons Phll  lD COS P'ant`llaPositions

NorthestLuonArea1
332 150 4 2 156 47% 176 15 191 347 104.52%

NortriwestLuzonArea2
878 389 49 2 440 50% 438 15 453 893 101.71%

MegaManilaArea3
2,009 1,087 57 3 1,147 57% 771 18 789 1,936 96.37%

SouthernLuzonATea4
7cO 363 16 2 381 50% 377 15 392 773 101.71%

Central &EasternVIsayaeAma5
716 315 8 2 325 45% 294 15 309 634 88.55%

WesternVlsayaeArea6
473 240 34 4 278 59% 173 20 193 471 99.58%

EasternMindanaoArea7
430 233 29 2 264 61% 1es 20 186 450 104.65%

CentralMindanaoArcs8
336 142 28 2 172 51% 161 20 181 353 105.06°/a
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Openaljng
ApprovedPlantilfa

Proposed Persormel Complement

Filledup
Proposed onractual / Subtotal

%to

COS
COS Total

Total

%to
units Pesitions forfilling-up

Approved Approved
Positions noni)ermanent PS PlantllfaPositrons Phil  'D COS PlamillaPositions

WesemMindanaoArea9
307 108 24 3 135 44% 113 20 133 2ce 87.30%

Centralonce 803 447 108 15 570 71% 263 49 312 882 109.84%

TOTAL 7,044 3,474 357 37 3,888 55% 2,932 207 3,139 7.007 99.47%

Table  22  I'c'i.a()nllel  Coll1plenle>1ll pc.I.  Of f i(e.  Fl.2025

Operating Units
ApprovedPlantilla

Proposed Personnel Complement

Filled-upPositions
Proposed Contractuav

SIJbtota'

%to Contract
Total

%to
Positions forfilling-up Nan-pemanent ApprovedPlantillaPositions

OfService
ApprovedPlantillaPositions

Driver Courier 11 415 283 15 0 298 72% 42 340 82%

Letter Carrier 3133 1230 55 0 1 ,285 41% 1798 3,083 98%

Mail Sorter 474 289 19 0 308 65% 255 563 119%

Postal Teller 790 272 49 0 321 41% 257 578 73%

Postmaster 895 407 39 0 446 50% 12 458 51%

Admin andSupportStaff 1337 993 180 37 1,210 91% 775 1,985 148%

CIRAN D TOTAL 7044 3474 357 37 3868 55% 3139 7,007 99%

Table 23  PI.oposed  PcJI.soniiel Comi]Iurlen{ pel.  Pasiliol.`  FY2025

D.  Budget: Summary

The   proposed   Net   Revenue,   after   Discount   and   VAT   for   FY   2025   is
Php4,007,663,742, while the total expenditures are Php4,467,464,479.

Overall,    the   surplus    of   the    proposed    corporate   operating    budget   of
Php61,560,627.

cY

Page 33 of 39

ZE qJ



PHLFIOSFT:a
Revenue and Expenditure Budget proposal is shown below:

PHLPOST COB FY2025

PARTICULARS AMOUNT

Revenue Net of Discount & VAT 4,007,663,742

Franking Privilege Reimbursement 521,361,364

Subsidy Income from Non-Shareholders (UPU)

Expenditures

Personnel Services 1,792,214,740

Non-Person nel Services 2,098,352,535

Financial Expenses 400,000

Capital Expenditures 576,497,204

SuRPLUS/(DEFICIT) 61,560,627
Table  2J  Re\`emJe  utitl  Expentlili!re  13iidgel.  FY2025

Results of Operations proposal is shown below:

The  table  is  based  on  the  revenue  targets  and  expenditures  proposal.  Projected
Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, and Amortization (EBITDA) amounted to
Php78,427,804.

The table below shows the proposed Results of Operations for FY 2025.

PARTICULARS AMOUNT

Revenue Net Of Discount & VAT 4,007,663,742

Expenditures

Operating Ex penses 2,502,626,094

Administrative and Financial Expenses 1,388,341,181

Income from Operations 116,696,467

Earnings Before Tax 28,203,122

Earnings After Tax 21,152,341

Franking Privilege Reimbursement 521,361,364

Subsidy Income from Non-Shareholders (UPU)

Bottom Line Net Income 542,513,706
Tublc 25  Pro|)oned  Re>sul{s o.I ()perutions, FY2025
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E.  Cash Budget

The table below shows the assumptions for the cash budget proposal for FY 2025.

PARTICULARS ASSuWIPTIONS AMOUNT

Beginning Balance 1.   The  projected  ending  balance  for  FY 50|,|,|J552024 Cash Flow Statement was used

2.  The following consist of the beginning

482,360,367
balance:

a.  Estimated  bank balances as of 31
December 2024

b.  Estimated  undeposited  collections
25,387,388on    the    hands    of   Aocountable

Officers as of Dee. 31, 2024

Sources of Cash 1.  Cash revenues to be generated in the
operations of the corporate business

2.   Collection       of      receivab[es      from
customers.

3.   Collection   of  the   reimbursement   of
franking   privilege   from   the   National
Government

Attainment  of  Rovenuo 95%  of the  revenue  projections,  Net  of 3,807,280,554Taroot Discount and VAT, shall be attained

R®ven ue                   CashCollections 80%   of   tlie   attained   revenue   target
2,683,748,738excluding  revenue  from  (Foreign  Postal

Administration)

Cash Deposits 95% of the total cash collections shall be 2,415,373,864deposited

Collection of AccountsR®c®ivabl®s 1.  Total collection ofARsBreakdownsareasfollows: 1,103,062,739

a.    90% forcurrent accounts 601 ,523,060

b.    30%    for    past    due    accounts

283,511,400

(receivables on revenue earned in
tlie prior years)

Over 1  year

Over 10 years 27,104,100
J

_±4_,Ji
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c.      From               foreign               postal 190,924,179
administration   (2022   receivable)
13.33%    rate    of    collection    of
receivables based on 2019 data

uses of Cash Uses of cash are as follows:

1.  Payment  of operating  expenses  (PS 3,446,721,206
MOOE and CapEx)

PS 1,439,631,267

MOOE-  approximately equivalent to 1,456,823,739296,726,2068
9 months of total MOOE budget

Taxes

CAPEX 253,539,993

2.  Payment of prior years' obligations 919,215,406

3.  Payment  of  liabilities  to  the  National 44,656,359
Government

a.    Dividends payable for FY 2024 7.584,711

b.   Auditing services 37,071,648

Table 26 Cash Biiclgel Assiliii|)lions Fl'202

The table below shows the Cash Budget Operating Fund for FY 2025.

PARTICUIAFZ§ AMOUNT

Casli Balance, beglnnlng, January 01, 2025 507,7.7.7se

Jun: Collcet]ons

2,683,748,738Revenue cash collectiorrs

Accounts receivable collections 1,103,062,739

Reimbursement Of franked mails 521,361,364

Subeidy Income from Nan-Shareholders -

Total Cash Colloctions 4,SOS,172,841

Total Cash Avallablo 4,815,920,596

LESS, Dlsbursern®nts

3,446,721,206Current Operating Expenses

Acounts Payable 919,215,406

Due to the Natlonal Government 44,656,359

Total Disbursements 4,410,592,971

Cash Balance, Ending December 31, 2025 405,327,e2e

Table 27 Casli Biulgel foi. Opc>rulilig F{iiid,  F}.2025
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F.   Project Procurement Management Plan (PPMP)

Priorities in the preparation of the PPMP

a.    Projects or activities that are geared toward revenue generation.
b.   Mandatory operating expenses
c.    Operational supplies and merchandise inventories
d.    IT software and hardwal.e to support ERP projects

The  table  below  summarizes  the  amount  of  Project  Procurement  Management  Plan  for
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses for FY2025.

Particulars Amount

Accountable Items 29,175,239

Supplies & Materials 279,360,092

Semi-expendable Machinery & Equipment 13,009,004

Semiexpendable Furniture & Fixtures 35,147,955

Semi-expendable lT Equipment 15,315,732

Gasoline, Oil & Lubricant 98,750,461

Repair and Maintenance 35,780,400

Rental of Real Property & Equipmen( 19,802,057

Mail Conveyance 238,719,409

Secu rity Services 50,472,886

Janitorial Services 14,875,327

Internet Connectivity 41,950,027

Advertising & Marketing 15,023,000

Professional Services 7,056,000

Subscription 71,478,035

Other MOOE 133,217,349

Total 1,099,132,973

Tut)le 28 Priijecl  Procurenic.ii{ Munagem>Ii[  Plan -^laln[eliaiice and O[her ()perating Expenses  (^ilooE). Fyi(J25
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The table below summarizes the amount of Project Procurement Management plan for Capital
Expenditures for FY2025.

PartictJlar§ Amount

lT Equipment 13,321,650

Software & Systems 52,605,000

Other Equipment & Machineries 187,660,733

Furniture & Fixtures 4,932,400

Vehicle 1 17,790,000

Infrastructure/ Buildings 195,187,420

Other CAPEX (unforeseen items) 5.000,000

Total CAPEX 576,497,203

Table  29  PI.ojc>cl  Procui.c.melil  Muliugelneri{  Plari  -Cupi{al  E.xpenditlires  (CAPEX).  FY2()25
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ANNEXES
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PHILIPPIN E POSTAL CORPORATION
REVENUE & EXPENt)lTllF`E BUDGET
CY 2023 - 2025

PARTICulAR 2025
(Propo8od Budget)

2024
(Approved Budget)

2023
(Actual A. of D®

Mail Services 2,481,208,586 2,637,925,616 1,805.912,67
less Mail Services 823,009,737 1 ,470.388,383 554,230,21
i8ties & Warehousin 93,099,234 61,397,761 7,728,41
ment & Retail Seivice8 507.293,297 543,792.251 131,260,66

Other Income 103,052,889 110,421,388 89,179,11

NET REVENUE 4,007,663,742 4.823,925.399 2,588,311.06

ADD: Reimbursement from the NG

Subsid I ncome from Nan-Shareholders

TOTAL 4.529.025,106 5,370,605,307 3,133,311,06

enditures

1,792,214,740 2,435,879,373 1 ,532,405,e54

Administrative

MOOE 2,098,352,535 2,296,504,090 1,202,193,245

Administrative

Financial Ex

enditures

TOTAL 4,467,464.479

SuRPLuS / DEFICI 61,560,627

2,750,439,650

14,742,423 382,871,417



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PARTICULAR TOTAL

IRENUE
Mall Services 2,481,208.586 2,481,208,58
Exi)re88 Mail Sorvice8 823,009,737 823,009,73
Laqi8tics & Warehousinq 93,099,234 93,099,2
Payment & Retail Servic88 494,336,697 12 956,600 507,293,29
Other Income 90.637,188 12,415,701 103,052.88
Total 3.982,291,441 25,372,301 4,007.663,74

Less Provislon for Discount -

FtEVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT 3,982,291,441 25,372,301 4,007,663,74
Less Provision for VAT •
REVENUE AFTER VAT 3,982,291,441 26.372.301 a,007,663.74
Add: Reint)ursomont fro the NG 521,361.364 521,361.

Subsidy Income from Non-Shareholders - •
TOTAL 4,503,652,805 26,372.3011 4.529.025.10
lea EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries and Waaes - Regular 793,081,038 276.297,576 1,069,378,614
Salaries and WaaesJ3asuavcontracfual 187,032 15,002,592 15,189.624
Personnel Economic Reliof AIIo\^rance /PERAI 79,356,000 13.116.coo 92,472,000
Rez)Tesentatlon Allowance 1,896,000 6,084,000 7,980,000
Transportation AIlowance 1,896,000 6.084,000 7,goo,OcO
Clothina/Unifom allowance 23.184,000 3.850,000 27,034,0
Producti`/tw Incentive AIIowance 16,560,000 2.7cO,000 19,310.00a
Other Bonuses And Allowances - PBB • 50.000,000 50.000,000
Honoraria 1.000,000 1,000,000.

Hazard Pay - • -

Lonaevitv Pay /Lovaltv Pav` 1,585,000 955,COO 2.540.000
Cash Gift 16,560,000 2.750.000 19.310,000
Mld-Year Boniis 66,049.547 24.127.502 90,177,049
Year-End Bonus 66,161,798 24.422,526 sO.584.324
Ovehime And NIQht Pav 649,184 • 649,184

Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Special Counsel AIlowailce . 1,170,000 1,170,000

Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Ld8 Allowance 14.292,300 14.292,300
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 95.192.168 34,956,020 130,148,189

Pad.lbla Contributlans 7.935,600 1,311,600 9,247,ZOO

Phllhealth Contributions 19,582,724 6,549.699 26,132,423
Emz)Iove®s ComDensation lnsuranco Premium/ECcl 3.967.800 655,800 4.623.coo
Per Diems - 4.104,000 4.104,000

Tem`lnal Leave Benefits 79,645,271 29,246,962 108,892,233
Sub-total 1.287,781,463 504,433,277 1.792,214,740

NON - PS
Accountable Forms 27,483.098 1,692.141 29,175.239

Travelllna Expenses - Local 31,421,461 33,310,149 64,731.610

Travellina Excenses - Foreiqn - 11,918,373 11,918,373

Traininq • 10,000.000 10,000,000

Office SuDi)lies Exoonses 193.871,093 85.488.999 279,360,092
Semi-E)oendable Machinerv and EauiDment EXDenses 7,413.297 5,595.707 13.009,004

Semi-E)eendablo lT  EauiDment Exi)ensos 14,261,042 2o,ee6,912 35,147,955

Semi-Exoendablo Furniture and  Fbctures EXE]ense8 6,679.717 8.636,016 15,315,732

Fuel. Oil and Lubricants Expenses 95.885.501 2.864.960 98.750.461
Water Expenses . 14,956,565 14.956,565

Electriciiv EXErensos 43.525.313 43.525.313

Tolcohone Exl)onsos - Landline . 3,652,373 3,652,378
Telei)hone EXDonsos - Mobile 830,400 830,40D

lntemet SubscriDtion E>menses 12,600,000 29,350,027 41.950,027

MemtershlD Dues and Contributions to Oraanizatlons . 6,224,GOO 6.224,GOO

Rent/Lease E>oehse8 44.298,600 19.802.058 64.100,658

Advertisina. Promotional and Marfetina Exoenses - 15,023,000 15,023,000

Labor And Waaes 408,480.415 408,480,41§

Subscription 25.000,000 46,478,035 71.478,035

Audltina Services - 45,695.872 45.695.872

Consuftanev Services • 7,056,000 7.056,000
Cmer General Services • 70.675,692 70.675,692

Jam.rtorial Services . 14.875,327 14,875.327

Seouritv Services - 50.472,886 50,472,886
Indemnmes . 500,OcO 500,000
Tran8Dortation ancl Deliverv Exoenses - Domestic Convevance 91.318,032 91,318,032

Transportation and Deliverv EXDenses - lntemational Convovance 147,401,377 147.401,37T

TransDoitation and Doliverv EXDen8e8 - FPA 250.COO.000 250,COO,000

ey1
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ReDalr8 and Maintenance-Billldinas and Oner Structures - 7,323.500 7'323.
ReDainB and Maintenance-Leased Assets lmt)rovements • 550.COO 5sO'
ReDaire and Maintenance-Machlnerv and Eauit]ment • 19,083,500 19.083,50
ReDair8 and Malntonance-Furniture and   Fbctures - 1 1 3.400 113.40
Recalrs and Maintenance-Other ProEioltv. Plant and EauiDmont - - I
Ref)air8 and Maintenance-Transportation EauiDment 5,630.000 3,080,000 8,710,0I.I

Extraordlnarv E)oenses 698,400 698.4
Miscellaneous Emen8es - 1.170.000 1,170.00
Taxes. Duties And Licenses 5,400,000 5,400,00
Fidelitv Bond Premiums 1,993.323 1,993.32
Insurance Exoenses 12.224,026 12,224.02
Documenfarv Stamps E>nens®s 660,000 6cO.O
Other Mooe - BOD ReimbLirsements - 1,584,000 1.584,0a
Chher Mooe - Meetlnas/Dlaloailes • 8,000.000 8,000,
Oll`er Moo® - PhlDo8t Anniver8arv Celebration - 1,500,000 1.500.0

Other Mooo - Phloost Christmas Celebration 1,500,000 1,500,0
Other Moo® -ABDral8al 5.000,000 5,000.
Other Mooe - Cmers 103,100,998 14i,116.351 117,217, .

Sub-total 1,214,e44,e30 883.607,90§ 2.098,352,53
FINANCIAL EXPENSES I

Bank Cl`ames • 400.000 400,00
Interest EXDenso •
Other Financial Cllames

Sub-total . 400,000 400.a0

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Offlco Ea ult)ment 13.001.144 174.659.589 187.660.73  ,
Infomation and Communlcatjon Technoloav EauiE)ment - Eauit)ment 2,346,418 10,975,233 13,321.6$1
lnfomatlon and Comm unlcation Technolcav EauiDment -Software 52.605,000 52,605.Ogiv
Fumfroro and Fixtures 298,400 4.634,000 4.932.400
Motor Vehlcle§ 114.290.000 3,500,000 117,790,000
Buildinas • 195,187,420 195.187,420
Leased Assets Improvement 1

Other CIAPEX (Unforeseen) 5.000,000 5.COO.OcO

Sub.total 129,935,962 446,581,242 576,497,204
TOTAL EXF'ENDITURES 2,632,562.0§5 1,834,902,424 4.487.464,479

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 1,871,090,750 (1,809,530,123)
I61,560.627

+



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPOFIATION
PROJECTED F`E\/ENUE AND EXPENDITURE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PARTTCuLJIA

OPEFIATING ADMINISTFIATIVE

REVENUE
Mail Serricos

ress Mall Services
istics & Warehou8in
ment & Retail Services

Other lncomo

Less Pro\rision for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOuNT
Less Provtsien tor VAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT
Add: Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Nan-Shareholders
TOTAL
Lee EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries and Wa
Salarie8 and Wa es-Casuavcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIlowance

resontatjon AIlowance
ortatlon AIlowance

niform allowance
Preductwi Incentwo AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift 100,000
Mid-Year Boniis 1.247.711
Year-End Bonus
Overtino And Ni

Other Bonuses And AIlowance8 - S Counsel AI]owance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Lc's AIIowance
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium

Contributions
Philheath ContribtJtl.one

nsotion Insurance Premium
Per Dlems
Teminal Leave Benefits

Sub-tofal
NON . PS
Accountable Foms
Travellin nses - Local
Travellin nses - Forei

Office Su
Semi-Ex endable Machine

endable IT  E
ndable Furniture and Fixtures

Oil and Lubricants

nses -Landline
hone Ex n8e8 - Mobile

Intemot Subscri
Momborshi Dues and Contributions to a an.call.ons
RenVIeaso
Advortisin Promotional and Marketln
Labor And Wa
subscri

Services
Consultan Services 1,000,00
Other General Services 9.742.17

Janitorial Services
Services

Indemnities
ortation and Delive onses - Domestic Conve

Transportation and Delivery Expenses - lntematlonal Conveyance

'J

``

C7

E]
aJ
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OPEFIATING ADMINISTFIATIVE

PARTICULAR

ortatlon and  Dellve nses - FPA
alr8 and Maintenance-Buildln s and Other Sfrocfures
ails and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements
air8 and Maintenance-Machlne
a[r8 and Maintenance-Furniture and  Fi>chiros
alr8 and Malntenanoe-Other Pro Plant and E
air8 and Maintenance-Tran8 ortatlon E

Extraordina
Miscellaneous
Taxes. Dlitios And Licenses

Bond Premiums
Insurance
Documenta
Otrter Moce - BOD F`eimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mooe -Phl ost Annlverca Celebration
Other Mace - Phl 8t Christmas Celebration
Other Moae -
Other Iulooe - Others

Sub.total
FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cl`a
Interest E
Other Financial Cha

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Office E
lnformatlon and Comm unlcatton Technolo ment - E
lnformatlon and Communlcatlon Technol ment - Software
Fumltu re and Fixtures
Motorvehlcle8

Leased Assot§ Im rovem®nt
Other CAPEX Unforeseen
subJtofal 372,COO

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 51,081,879

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT} (61,081,879)

qJ



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
PF{OJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE   BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PARTICULAR

OPEFIATINC ADMINISTRATIVE

REVENUE
Mail Services

res8 Mall Services
istics & Warehousin
ment & Retail Services

Other Income

Less Provision for Discount
RE\/ENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Less Provisioii for VAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT
Add: Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Non€hareholders
TOTAL
Lose EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries and Wa e8 - Re
Salaries and Wa es-Ca8uavcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIlowance

resentation AIlowance
ortation AIlowance
runiform allowance

ProductM lncentive AIIowance
Other Bonu9e8 And AIlowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-Year Bonus
Year-End Bonus
Overtime And Ni

Other Bonuses And AIIowances - S ecial Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIIowances - Lc's AIIowance
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium

Contributions
Philhealth Contributlon8

ees Com ensation Insurance Premium
Per Dlems
Temlnal Leave Benefits

Sub.total
NON - PS
Accountable Forms
Travellin nses - Local 2,789,6
Travellin nses - Forei

Office Su 2,303,3
Semi-E endable Machine 677,129
Semi-E endable lT   E •1,179,378

endable Furniture and  Fixtures Ex
Oil and Lubricants Ex

Water Ex
E'ectrici

nses - Landllne
hone Ex nses - Mobile

lr`temct Subscn.
Member8hi Dues and Contributions to 0 anizations
RerwLease E
Advertisln Promotional and Marketin 9,578.00
Labor And Wa
subscri

Services
Consultan Services 5.000.00
Other General Services 3,546,23
Janitorial Services

Services
Indemnities

ortation and Delive enses - Domestic Conve
Transportation and Delivery Expenses -I nternational Conveyance

`i..

'``.`
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I

III II iAiqqJ

PARTICULAR
OPMG

OPEIIATING ADIvllNISTRATIVE TOTAL      I

TransDartation and Deliverv Excense8 - FPA -
ReDalr8 and Maintenance-Bilildina8 and Other Structures -
Reoairs and Maintenance+Leased Assets lmDrovement8 - -
ReErairs and Maintenance-Macrlinerv and EaulDment - •
Repairs and Maintenance-Fumlture and   Fl>ctures - •

I

Repairs and Malntenanceother ProDertw. Plant and EauiE)ment -
ReDalrs and Maintenance-Transcorfation EaulDment - -
Extraordinarv Excorises - 108,000 108'
Miscellaneous Excense8 - 90.000 90,00
Taxes. Duties And Licenses - -
Fldelltv Bond Premlums -
Insurance Expenses - -
Dooumentarv SfamDs Exiren§es - -
Otl`er Mooe - BOD Reinbuisements - -
Other Mooe - Meetinas/Dialoaue8 • 454,164 454,1
Other Mooe - Phli)cot Annlversarv Celebratlon -
Other Mooo - PhlDost Christmas Celebration •
Other Mooe - ADDraisal -
Other Mooe - Others -

Sub.total - 29,375,201 29,375,201
FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Chame8 -
Interest Emense - -
Other Financial Charaes - -

Sub-total • - +
I

CAPITAL EXPENDI1.URES
once Eauioment . -
lnfomation and Communication Technoloav Eauloment - EaulDment - 778,680 778,6cO
lnfoimatien and Communication Technoloav EoulDmont - Software - . +
Fumthro and Fixtures - - +
Motor Vehicles . - +
Buildinas - -

Leased Assets Imf)rovement - -

CIther CAPEX (Unforeseeii) - - +
Sub-total - 778,680 778,680

TOTAL EXPENDITU RES • 69,528,282 eg.528f282

suRPLus i tDEFicm (69,528,282) (69.528,282

III

I

I
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PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
PF`OJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE   BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PART)CuLAR

OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE

FIEVENUE
Mall Services

ness Mail Services
istjcs & Warehousin
ment & Retail Services

Other Income

Less Provision for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOuNT
Less Provision for VAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT
Add: Reimbursement fro the NG

I ncome from Nan-Shareholders
TOTAL
Loss EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries and Wa
Salan.es and Wa es-Casuavcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIIowance

resentatiori AIlowanco
ortation AIlowance
/Uniform allowance 322,00D

ProductM Incentive AIIowance 230,000
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hanrd Pa

Cash Glfl 230,000
Mid-Year Bonus 2,472,687
Year-End Bonus
Overtime And Ni

Other Bonuses And AIlowances - S ectal Counsel AIIovrance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Lc's AIlowance
Retifement and Life Insurance Premium

Contn.butions 1 10,400
Phllhealth Contributlon8 662,704

ees Com nsation Insurance Premium
Per Dlem8
Terminal Leave Benefits 2,979.137 2,979,1

45,014,728 45,014,72
NON . PS
Accountable Forms
Travellin enses - Local 4,458,000 4,458,00
Travellin enses - Forei

Office Su 592,436
endable Machine 277,169
endable lT  E 4,696,779

ndable Furniture and Fixtures Ex 445,318
Oil and Lubncants E

Electrici
enses - Landline

hone Ex enses - Mobile
lntemet Subscri
Membershl Dues and Contrlbutlons to Or anLzations
RenVIease Ex
Advertisin Promotional and  Marketin
Labor And Wa
subscri

Services
Consulfan Services 1,056,00
Other General Services 4,ZOO,31

Janitorial Services
Services 36,226,2

Indemnities
ortatlon and Delive enses - Domestic Conve

Transportation and Delivery Expenses -I ntei.national Conveyance



I

PARTtcuLAR
MSS

i\AC?4,

opEFunNG ADMINISTFIATIVE TOTAL

Transi)ortatlon and Dellverv Exoenses - FPA -
ReDa rs and Malntenanoe-Buildina8 and Other Sfrocfures -
ReDa r8 and Malntenanoe-Leased Assets lmDrovements - .
Reca r8 and Malntenanoc"achlnerv and EaulDment • -
ReDa r8 and Maintenance+Fumifure and  Fixtures - -
ReDa r8 and Maintenance®ther ProDertv. Plant and Eauloment - .
Ref,ar8 and Maintenance-TransDorfatlon EauiDment - -

I

Extraordinarv EXDenses - 60,000 60,00
M lscellaneous E)senses - 90,000 90.00
Taxes. Dutlos And Licenses - .
Fidel ìtv Bond Premiums - -
Insurance Excen8es - -
Documentarv Stamt)s Excenses - •
one r Mooe - BOD Reinbursements - .

I

Other Mooe - Meetlnas/Djaloaues - 2,537,866 2.537,86
Other Mooe -Ph lDost Annlversarv Celebration -

I

Other Mooe - PhlDo8t Clirisha8 Celebration - -
Other Mooo -ADDrai8al - - -
Other Moce - Onors - 9,001,500 9,001,500

SubJtofal - 114.85®,229 11.,856.229
FINIAN CAN EXPENSES
Bank Charges . -
lntere8t EXDonse -
Other Financtal Chamaes

Sub-total . -

CAPITAL ExpENDmuFtEs
Office Eauil)ment - 1,828.909 1.828.909
'nfomation and Communication Technoloav EauiDment - Eauir)ment • 5,793,964 5.793,964
Information and Commun lcatton Technoloav EauiDment -Software - 51,330,000 51.330,000
Fum ure and Fbrfures - 1 14,490 114,49a
Mote Vohlcles - .
Build nag • •

Leased Assets lml)rovement - .
CIther CAPEX (Unforeseonl - -

Sub.Ictal - 59.ce7.303 59,007,36
TOTAL EXPENDITURES • 218,938,319 218,938,319

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (218.9cO,319) (218,938,31§

I

II

II

III,+



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PAFrmcuLAFt

OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE

/Uniform allowance
Producwi lncenovo AIIowanco 530,000 530.000
Other Bonuses And AIIo\^/ance8 - PBB 50,COO,000 50,000.000
Honoraria 1.000.000 1,000,000
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift 530,COO 530,000
Mid-Year Bonus 4,840,667 4,840,667
Year-End Bonus 840.667 4.840,667
Overtlme And Nl

Other Bonuses And AIlowances - S cial Counsel AIlowarice
Other Boni[s®s And AIIovrances - lc's AIlowance
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium

Contributions 254,400
Philhealth Contributions 1,335,491

ees Com ensatlon Insurance Premium 127,ZOO

Teminal Leave Benefits 832.120 5,832.120
140.®51,110 140,651,110

NON - PS
Accountable Forms 1,786,257
Travellin enses - Local 4.197,056 4.197.056
Travellin enses - Forel

10,000,000 10,000,000
Office Su 22.322,82
Semi-Ex endabl® Machine 1,243,703 1 ,243,7ce

ndablo IT  E 3,174,591 3,174.591
ndable Fumfrore and Fi>cture8 2,287,324 2,287,324

Oil and Lubricants
Wato, E 12.054,780 12,054,780
Electrici 17`942,159 17,942.159

nses - Landline 1.553,682 1,553,ee2
nas - Mobile

lntemet Subsch
Membershi Dues and Contributions to 0 anieatlons
RenvLease
Advertlsln Promotional and Markotin
Labor And Wa
Subsch 2,ae9,03

Services 43,358,06
Con8ultan Services
Other General Services 12,283,091
Janitorial Services 14,875,32

Services
IndemnMes

ortation and Dellve ensos - Domestic Conve
Transportation and Delivery Expenses - lntomational Conveyance



opEFunNG ADMINISTFIATIVE

PARTICULAR

ortation and Delive nse8 - FPA
ails and Maintonanoe-Buildin 8 and Other Structures
ii8 and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovement8

ails and Mainfei`ance-Machine
ails and Maintenance-Fumlture and  Fixtures
air8 and Maintenance-Otl`er Pro plant and E
ails and Maintenance-Trans ortatlon E

Erfuordina
Miscelloneou8

Duties fad Licen8e8
Bond Premiums

ln8uranco
Documenfa
Other Mooo - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetln
Other Moos - Phl ost Anniver8a Celebration
Oner Mooe - Phl st Christmas Celebration 500,000
Oner Moce - 5.000.000
Other Moo® - Others 500.000

Sub-total
FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Illteres'
Other Financial Cha

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Office E 173.562
Information and Communication Technolo ment - E 1,479.31
lnfomatl.on and Communlcatl.on Technolo ment - Software
Fumltlre and Fixtures
Motor Vehlcles

Leased ~ Im rovement
Other CAPEX Unforeseen 5.000,000
Sub-total 14,885,238 14,885,238

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,560,348 315,011,849 330,572.1®7

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (15,560,ae) (3o2,9ie,148) (318.47®,49P

c¥



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
pRojECTED RE\rENUE AND ExpENDrTUF`E  BUDGET By oFFlcE
CY 2025

ADMiNlsiRATrvE

290,517,83

300,000 59,241,4
1.567,241,5256.GOO

3,Z50.600 1,567,2411

3,256,GOO 1,567,241,

se7,241

874,340
187,032 1,374,19

7.872,000 8,880.0
984,000 1,662,0
984.000

2.296.000
1,640,000

140,000 185.000
1 ,640,000 1,850.000

Mid-Year Bonus 8,171,781
Year.End Bonus
Overtime And Ni

Other Bonuses And AIIowances - S CounselAJlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowanoes - Lc'8 AIlo\mance
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium

Conthl)ution8 787,200 100,800
Philhealth Contributions 2,383.511 682,740

ees Com ensatien ln§urance Premium 393,COO
Per Dlems
Teminal Leave Benefits 9.845.505 2,980,898

Ice,699 ZOO,276
NON - PS
Accountable Foms 170,850
Travellin nses - Local 6,933,700 2,367.goo
Travellin nse8 - Forei 11.178,37

Office Su 40,902,730 56,839,614 97,742,
endable Machine 3,241,125 257,643 3.498,76

ndablo lT  E 2,633,767 4,547,12
ndable Fumifure and Fixtures 1.213.979

Oil and Lul)ricants

Electrict
enses - Landllno

i`ses - Mol)ilo
lntomet Subscri
Membershl Dues and Contributions to 0 anization8
RenVIease Ex
Advertlsln Promotl.anal and Markctin
Labor And Wa
SIJbscll

Services
Con8ultan Services
Other General Services
Janitorial Services

Services
Indemnities

ortatlon and Dellve enses . Domestic Conve 63,139,cO2 63,139,88
Transportation and Delivery Expenses - lntematonal Conveyance 147,401,377 147,401.377



OPEFIATIONS

OpEFunNG ADMINISTFIATIVE TOTAL

PAFmcuLAR

ortation and Delive hse8 - FPA

dy

000,000 250,000,0
alr8 and Maintenance-Buildin a and Other Structures 100,COO
airs and Malntenanco-leased A§sot8 Im rovements
alr8 and Maintenance-Machine
air8 and Maintenance-Fumifure and   F!>rfuJre8
air8 and Maintenance"or Pro Plant and E
alrs and Maintonanoe-Tran8 rtation E

Extraordina
Mi8cellaneous Ex

Duties And ucenses
Bond Premlums

Insurance
Dooumenta
Other Mooe - BOD Relmbursements
Other Mooe - Meotln
Onei. Mooo - Phl I Anniverso Celebration
Other Mooo - Phl st Chri§tha9 Celebration
Other Mooo
Other Mooe - Others

Sub.total 39o,4oe,ecg
FINIANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Interest Ex
Other Flnanclal Cha

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Office E 168,544,000 176,573.
lnfomation and Communication Technol ment - E 1,449,598 3,796.0
lnfomation and Communication Technolo ment - Software
Fumfrore and Fixtures 298.400 114,4ga
Motorvehlclos 113,990.000 500,000 1 1 7,490

74,558,910 74,558,9
Leased itsets lm rovement
Other CAPEX Unforeseen
Sub-total 124,664,283 248,168.998 372,831,2

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 670,211,067 665.704,C52 1,325.916,719

SuRPLuS / (DEFICIT) 1,405,135,280 (642.44e,052) 241,325.8qu

dy



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPOIIATION
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITUFtE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

AREA 1  NELA

OPEFIATING ADMINISTFIATTVE TOTAL

PARTICULAF`

REVENUE
Mall Services 38,242,502

re88 Mail Services 29.896,301 29,896,301
18tice & Warehou8in

ont & Retail Services 18,700,99
Other Income 1,323,441

Less Provision for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Less Provision for VAT
REVENU E AFTER VAT
Add: Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Nonshareholders
TOTAL
Less EXPENDmuRES

PERSOwNEL SERMCES
Salaries and Wa
Salaries and Wa esJ=asuavcontracfual
Personnel Economic Relief AIIowance

re8entation AIIowance
ortaton AI]owance

nifem allovrance
lncentwe AIlowance

Other Bonuses And AJlowance8 - PBB
Honoraria
Hanrd Pa

Cash Gift 685,000
Mid-Year Bonus 2,612,675
Year-End Bonus 2,612,675
Overtime And Ni

Other Bonuses And AIlowanoes - S cial Counsel AIlo\mance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Lc's AIlowance 553,800
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 3,762,252

Contril)utions 328,COO
Philhealth Contnbutions

ncatlon Insurance Premium 164.400
Per Diems
Teminal Leave Benefits 3,147.797 4.152,43

149,301 6e,e8e.03
NON - F,S
Accountable Fom8
Travellin n8es - Local 2,945.69
Travollln nse8 - Fore

Office Su 5,366,7
Semi.Ex endable Machine

ndable lT  E 1,552,03
ndablo Furniture and Fixtures Ex

Oil and Lubricants

nses - Landllne
onses - Mobile

lntemet Subscri
Membershi Dues and Contrlbutlons to 0 anizations
F`enVIeas® 2,902,08
Advertisln Promotional and Marltetin
Labor And Wa 25,136.56

subscri
Servlces

Consultan Services
Other General Services
Janitorial SeMces

SeMces
Indemnities

rtation and Delive nses - Domestic Conve
Transportation and Delivery Expenses - lntemational Conveyance



AREA 1  NELA

OPERATINC ADIVIINISTRATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAF`

rtation and Delive enses - FPA
air8 and Maintenance-Buildin s and Other Structures
ails and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements
alrs and Maintenance-Machine
airs and Maintenance-Furniture and   Flxture8
air8 and Maintenance-Other Pro Plant and E
ails and Maintenance-Trans Ortation E

Extraordina
Miscx3IIaneous

Dutl.e8 And Licenses 120,000
Bond Premiums ZOO.000

Insurance 110,000

Dooumenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Oner Mooe - Meeti.n
Other Mooe - Phl oat Anniversa Celebration
Other Mooe - Phl ost Chrisfroas Celebration
Other Mooe -A
Other Mooe - Oners

Sub-total
FINANCIAL EXPEN§E§
Bank Cha
'n'erest
Other Financial Cha

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Office E
Infomatlon and Communication Technolo men' - E
Information and Communication Technolo ment - Software
Furniture and Fixtures
Motorvehicles

7,411,552.00

Leased Aeset8 Im rovement
Other CAPEX Unforeseen
Sub-total 7,486.072 7.486,07

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 06,676,930 33.083,146 129,760,07

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (8,263,689) (33,083,146) (41,346.83



Camalaniu an/Bu
Allaca 527,184

942,883
Gattaran 410,438
Gonza 1,140,843

Lasam 553,736
Sanchez Mira PO 1 ,1 54,1 15

Claveria 409,344
Lucban/Flora
Ballesteros 495,282
Abulu 32,662

5,748,134
Amulun -/Alcala 1,083,767

820,541
Caba an/Sta Maria

le's G
Solana

Tumauini
4.119,051 2,607,882

Cabatuan 656,068
3,fJn6.]Efl

Reina Mercedes 159,426 1,160,984
Aurora/San Manuel 413,629 977,878

96,603 373,363
Roxas/Quirino 1,124,723 1,256,380
Santia 4,963,738 4,141,186
Alicia 1.045,832 1.409,658

295,890 916,612
Jones/San A 199,672 547,292
Ramon 495,063 874,281
San Mateo 808,201 619,393
Maddela/Cabarro 318,120 264,621
Diffun/Cordon, Quirino 356,621 530,295

Ombom 2,465,543 3,437,983
Aritao 387,760 682,823

217,288 1.225,860
Bamban 834,859 1,303,176

ax del Norte/Du ax del Sur 165,073 342,897
Solano 1,594,033
CLSU 439,736 440,059
Guimba 1,985,224 2,290,877
Llanera/Gen Natividad 505,110 1,060,736

228,360
Quezon/Licab 835,919
Rizal/Pantaban



POST OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE
SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

Sam Jose, Ci 495,823 1,055,47
Science Ci of Munoz 1,539,771 456,210
Sto Domin 185,847 336,874 151,02
Talavera 1,721,456 644,56

265,347 438,064 172,71
Cabanatuan Ci 17,963,408 11,478,831 6,484,57
Cabiao 1,260,913 114,337 146,57

anCi 6,557,244 3,731,107 2,826,13
Gen.  Tinio 710,549 811,839 101,29

744,082 683,006
62,806 345,010

San Antonio 1,017,516
San lsidro 1,618,354 1,549,051
San Leonardo 747,321 70R'J9fl
Sta Rosa 856,746 989,403

365,129 1,005,479
96,639 254,183

Bulanao
Tabuk/Rizal 993,959

298,913
Banawe/Hun 244,962 930,782

awe/Hin 224,325 1,158,625 934,30
235,734 1,516,672 1,280,93
29,095 434,9:/6 405,88

Ma. Aurora 33,585 315,686 282,10
Area Office 1,573,441 27,968,237 26,394,79
SDC Tu 7,888,432 7,888,43

GRAND  TOTAL 129,760,076



PHILIPPINE POSTAL COFtpoRATION
PFtoJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

ADMINISTRATIVE

126,878,810 126,878,81
84,403,1184,403, 1 1 6

1,725,261 1.725,26
102.898,810

4,319,339
320,22§

Salaries and Wa e8J3asuavcontractual 763.428
Personnel Economlc Relief AIlowance 624,000

resentation AIlowance 288,000
ortatlon AIlowanco 288,000

nifem a[]owance 182.000
Producti.vi Incentive AI]owanco
Other Bonllses And AIlow/ances - PBB
Honoraria
HaHrd Pa

440.000
Cash Gift 2,070,000
Mid-Year Bonus |,ffl3%m
Year-End Bonus
Overtine And Nj
Other Bonuses And AIIowance8 - S ial Coun8el AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AI)owances - Lc's AIlowance 1.499.520 1,499,52
Retlremei`t and Life ln8urance Premium 13.059,1

Contril]utions 993,600 1.056.00
Philhealth Contributions

ees Com nsatlon Insurance Premlum
Per Diems
Termlnal Leave Benoflts 9,485,862 1,440,439

21,974,681 175,889.02
NON - PS
ifrountablo Forms 1,801,439 1,844,63
Travellin nses - Local 3,272.130 5.240,55
Travellin nses - Forei

Office Su
Semi.Ex endable Machine 382.BOO

ndable lT  E 361.894
ndable Fumlfure and Fixtures Ex

Oil and Lubricants
242,225
827.341 3,827,34

nse8 - Landlino 110.148

en8es - Mobile
lntemet Sub8crl 4.399,32
Membershl Diios and Contributions to Or anfations
RenVIease E 7.432,58
Alverusln Promohonal and Marketin
Labor And Wa 60,387,82
Subsch

Services
Consultan Services
Other General Services
Janitorial Services

Service
Indemnities

ortation and Delive nces - Domestic Conve
Transpohatlon and Delivery Expenses - International Conveyance



AREA 2 NVVLA

OPEFIATING ADMINISTRATIVE

pAFmciiLAR

ortation and Delive en8e8 - FPA
air8 and Maintenance-Buildin 8 and Other Stmucture8 928,000
alrs and Maintenance-Leased A8sets lm rovements
alrs and Maintenance-Machine

C7

225,000
airs and Maintenance-Fumifure and  Fixtures
airs and Maintenance-Other Pro Plant and E
alr8 and Maintenance-Trans orfation E 700,000

Extraordina
Miscellaneous E

Duties And Licenses 148,123
Bond Premiums 257,172

Insurance Ex
Documenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mooe - Phl ost An niversa Celebration
Other Mooe - Phl ost Christmas Celebration
Other Mooe
Other Mooe - Others 9,433,853 10.345,65

Sub-total 115,163,821 141,281
FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Interest
Other Financial Char

CAPITAL EXPEND[TU RES
Office E
Information and Communication Technolo ment - E
Infomation and Communication Technolo ment - Software
Furniture and Fixtures
Motor Vehicles

Leased Assets lm rovement
Other CAPEX unforeseen
Sub-total 16,518,15

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 269,078,167 64,610,905 333,689,07

SuRPLUS / (DEFICIT) 51,147,169 (64,610,905) (13,46S,73



SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

17,797 594,051
59,845 591,975
22,005 461,650

296,810 841,711 544,90
138,677 176,856

925,923 663,42
217,343 971,110 753,76

1,028,551 1,711,865 683,31
161,366 718,617 557,25

6,773,402 5,380,4.75 1,392,92
2,100,154 682,200 1,417,9

145,388 463,8'/9 318,49
17,342 518,63

370,609 290,26
585,806 405,72

1,689,284
932,600 602,86

570,43

372,38
375,491 223,69

5,001,207 2,961,51'1 2,039,63
220,237 728,717 508,48
943,755 1,056,371 112,61

262,782 400,275
2:2:I J3;2._ 530,222 302,49
24,564 838,753 814,18

209,501 787,138 577,63
537,91

206,492 186,974
377,195 879,256

Sto Domin 165,174
332,263 1,286,028 953,76

6,588,033 5,298,251 1,289,78
LA UNION

2,700,667 743,924 956,74
582,699 417,219 165,48

Bacnotan 344,311 635,414

Balaoan 174,546 1,012,330 837,78
149,681 353,755 204,07
584,143 557,72
132,344 480,88



35,545,646 15,686,

153,900 600,22
266,400 121,61

148,208 1,236,01
101,972
60,601 320,70

La Trinidad 10,235,629 5,909,75
Manka 262,866
Pines Ci 123,630 212,99

ine  Milita Academ 391,809 166,81

an Atok 134,33
Session Road BC 788,565 133,21

St Louise Universi 470,848
Universi 406,055 335,43
lvIT.  PROVINCE

17,808 356,36
Bauko 22,126 546,27
Bontoc

36,886 391,89
PANGASINAN

61,044 246,49
Alaminos Ci 686,769 331,85

13,536 134,82
990,336
37,422 325,15
43,324 213,38

amban 2,078,291
Binalonan 831,889
Binmale 501,319

492,81
105,96

Bolinao 167,797
140,277 385,17

Calasiao 654,730
16,468 7,343,03

lnfanta/Dasol 43,708 285,53
Labrador 70,542 113,96

182,124

Ma'asi 998,312 959,53
Manaoa 351,895 222,87

a'dan 1,179,416 209,49
atarem 254,836 902,74

andan 418,889 379,83
Pozomubio 746,237 617,37

Rosales 550,530 582,02



293,411
557,922

259,302
425,107
346,976
715,731
216,126
202,248

1,226,632
400,037

4,147,093
1,481,785

Balan
Cabcaben 267,482
Dinalu 1,642,426
Hermosa 802,271

1,005,370
Mariveles 963,260
Orani 801,175
Orion 831,557

351,574
Samal 485,531
TARLAC
Bamban 330,354
Camilin 2,464,046 216,81

719,93
Conce 191, 246 2,058,759 132,48
Gerona 634,151 1,147,332 513,18

La Paz 394,460 482,49
Moncada 550,298 1,170,861 620,56

2,973,264 1,694,227
San Mi 999,351

1,279,03
528,360 470,99

Tariac Ci 14,595,543 8,904,927 5,690,61
Victoria 355,971 355,97

ZAMBALES
Candelaria

777,383 967,704
1,248,617 1,964,407

Masinloc 222,441 396,470
7,542,824

174,02
4,847,649 695,17

San Antonio 395,410 529,383
San Feli 218,206

133,97
599,876 381,67

San Marcelino 436,460 601,236 164,77

San Narciso 320,380 506,710 186,33

SBMA 1,524,539 1,343,31

Sta Cruz 418,316



POST OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

PAMPANGA
eles Ci 36,539,549 17,692,452 18,847,09

3,095,454 2,054,485
459,02

Bacolor 211,382 612,946 401,56
Candaba 282,051 788,521 506,47

1 3, 1 24,475 327, 1 19 9,797,35
3,340,996 1,040,163

Floridablanca 2,156,516
2,300,83

1,854,051 302,46
Government Center 8,921,435 6,289,53

338,220 295,60
Lubao 600,943
Mabalacat 147,30
Macabebe 863,606

308,80
Masantol 487,934
Mexico 1,120,244 753,027 367,21
Porac 2,027,151 1,166,631 860,52
San Femando Ci 25,629,958 13,772,882 11,857,07
San Luis 731,786 1,115,691 383,90
San Simon 500,529 956,936
Sfa Aha 848,746 861,334
Sta Cruz 350,968 265,551
Sta Rita 248,133 573,733
Sto Tomas 461,889 817,619
ADMINISTRATIVE- SUPPORT/COST CENTER
COST CENTER 91,501,574 91,501,57
TOTAL (AREA 2 REB 2025) 320,225,336 333,689,072 (13,463,73



pHiLippiNE rosTAL coRpoRATioN
PROJECTED FLE\/ENUE AND EXPENDITUFtE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2026

ADMINISTRATIVE

622,520 868,622,52
508,996 222.§08,9

226,002,704
13,516,214

1,330,650

1.®30.650,43.

6§0,434

245,162.844 48,so7.lee 293,470,03
1,065.888 1,065.88

nifem allowance
ProductM Incentive AIIowance
Other Bonuses And A[Iowanc®s - PBB
Honoraria
llauerd Pa

505,000
Cash Gift 5,125,000
Mid-Year Bonus 20,430,237
Year-End Bonus 20,430,237
Cbertlmo And Nl 5sO,000
Other Bonuses And AIlo\^/ances - S eclal Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Lc's AIlowanc® 6,151,440
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium

Contributions 2,460.000
Philhealth Contributions 6,053,596

Cos Com nsatien Insurance Premiiim 1,230,000
Per Diems
Teminal Leave Benefits 24,614.707

Sub-total 17e,602
NOW - PS
Accountable Foms 1,272,431 348,081
Travellin nses - Local 5.388,360 2,271.100 7,659,46
Travelli nses - Forel

Office Su 90,077,044 8,159,857 98.236.901
ndablo Machine 1,570.409 900,532 2,470,941
ndable lT  E 8,070,346 4.395,162 12,465.50
ndable Fumifure and Fixtures 1,977,165 1,178,142 3,155,30

Oil and Lubricants

8,773,343.48
nses - Landline
nses - Mobile

Intomet Subsch
Mombershi Dues and Contributions to Or anhations
RenvLease E
Advertlsln Promotional and Marketln
Labor And Wa 118,628,546 118,628,546
Subscri

Servlces
Consultan Services
Other General Sorviees
Jantorial Services

Sorvlces
Indemnitle8

rtation and Dellve enses - Domestic Conve



PARTICULAF!
AREA 3 MMA

OpEFunNG ADMINISTFIATIVE

ortatlon and Delive nses - FPA
alr8 and Maintenance-Buildin a and Other Strucfros 3,250,000
alr8 and Malntonanc&Leased Assets lm rovements 550,000
aliB and Maintenance+Machine 280,000
ails and Maintenance-Fumfrore and  Fixtures
ails and Malntenance®ther Pro Plant and E
airs and Maintenance-Trans ortation E 200,000

Extraordlna
Miscellaneous Ex

Du6e8 And Hcense8 loo.000
Bond Prem]ums 902,768.75

Insurance 8cO,COO.00
Daoumenta 10,000.00
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Moo® - Meetin
Other Mooe - Phl oat Anniver8a Celebratlon
Other Mooe - Phl oat Chrishas Celebration
Oner Mooe -
Crmer Mooe - Cmors 420,000 65,770,00

Sub-total 66,019,394 see,ee4.51
FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
lntoros'
Other Flnancial Cha

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES-E 4,320.724.00 524,799
Informatl'on and CommunlcatJon Technolo ment - E 420.675
Information and Comm unlcatlon Technol ment - Sofrore
Fumitu re and Fixtures 147,660
Motorvohicle8

17,725,941
Leased A8setB lm rovement
Other CAPEX Unforeseen
Sub-lctal 4,320.724 18,819.075 23,139,79

TOTAL EXPENDITUF`ES Tzi.i&2,oni 1160.878,865 888,021,31

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT} cos,507,986 (160,878.865) 442,629,12



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
MEGA MANILA AREA-AREA 3
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE BUDGET-PER POST OFFICE
CY 2025

POST OFFICE (BUDGET) REVENUE EXPENDITURE
SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

1,064,179 239,863 824,31
693,606 1,395,112
263, 1 24 859,215
336,680 716,401
391,898

1,319,352

705,624
1,057,887

108,930
11,222,639

816,107
121,109 333,471

1,159,461 684,827
237,655 83,829 153,82

DBB PO 896,921 401,24
867,742 1,552,94
139,525 107,35

766,614 3,272,70
944,185 1,105,51

443,701 232,49

286,982
897,732

2,557,730
530,827

1,210,373
539,052 620,73

*Parana 974,321 2,164,80
*Paso De Blas PO
*Pateros PO 262,19
*POEA PO
'Polo PO 433,40
*Robinson's - Gen. Trias PO 154,836 434,48
*Robinson's lmus PO 824,117 322,739 501,37
*Robinson's Malabon 1,441,633 484,028 957,60
*Robinson's Mall Dasmarifias PO 898,745 339,633 559,11
*Robinson's Mall  Ermita 7,635,933 523,947 4,111,98
*Robinson's Mall  Malolos PO 1,593,073 304,804 1,288,26
*Robinson's Orti asPO 496,436 98,081 398,35
*Robinson's Place Nova PO 1,982,559 1,163,62
*Savemore Na tahan PO 3,389,000 1,535,016 1,853,98
*Senate PO 700,155 299,802 400,35
*SM Aura PO 646,82



POST OFFICE (BUDGET) REVENUE EXPENDITURE

•SM Mall of Asia PO
*SM MOA
*SM San Jose Del Monte
*SM South  Mall
*SM Valenzuela

Hall  PO
Tala Extension PO
nyenice Grand Canal PO
•Zabarte Mall Town Center

ANGAT
ANGONO
ANTIPOLO CllY
ARANETA CENTER PO
BACOOR
BALAGTAS
BALIUAG
BASCO, BATANES
BINANGONAN
BIR PO
BOCAUE
BRGY. VETERANS VILLAGE PO
BROOKE'S POINT
BULAKAN 722,919 982,11

BUSTOS 1,615,444
CAINTA 5,113,446 1,461,87

CALOOCAN CPO 14,483,339 9,714,52
CALOOCAN NORTH 8,759,69
CALUMPIT 604,970
CARMONA 1,954,835
CAVITE CITY 1,882,131

COA PO
CORON 77,855
DAPO 16,207,402 11,123,51

DASVARINAS CPO 8,613,552 644,85
EL NIDO PO 371,013 211,77

ERMITA PO 6,347,588 154,69
FRISCO MAIN PO
GEN TRIAS, CAVITE 659,428
General  Emilio A uinaldo 126,703
GENERAL MARIANO ALVARES PO
GREENHILLS PO 7,360,384
GUIGUINTO 1,323,996
HAGONOY 897,138 978,27
'MUS PO 8,911,236 1.276,51

lNDANG 423,67
KAWIT 1,249,641 200,93
LA LOMA PO 2,489,132 784,57
LAS PINAS GPO 14,778,719
MAKATI CITY HALL 4,378,8
MAKATI GPO 284,955,251
MALOLOS
MANDALUYONG 311,096 7,574,4
MANILA CPO 82,765 16,942,1

MARIKINA 18,604,052



POST OFFICE (BUDGET) REVENUE EXPENDITURE

2,461,163

245,446
986,534

3,147,624
12,827,568
1,999,896

267,905
1,097,900

13,406,915
483,364

26,434,504

390,689 788,37
23,629,645 1,782,77

24,700,815 8,403,7
044,672 2,599,75
526,278 562,28
426,371 420,71

805,10
3,274,076 1,361,96

954,674
128,380,825 35,635

619,778 3,660,54

245,654,658 96,735,24
521,552

MONTALBAN 1,107,76
393,71

1,933,352
1,967,583 2,072,441

SAN JOSE DEL MONTE 3,983,735
104,85

1,412,75

SAN JUAN CPO 7,531,494 9,087,244
SAN MATEO 1,899,629

1,555,74
1,061,69

SAN  MIGUEL 2,557,093 339,611 217,48

SAN  RAFAEL 1,079,316 1,562,676
SAPANG PALAY 206,726
SILANG 8,074,672 6,805,374
SM MAKATI  PO
SM Manila PO 2,916,840 589,849
SM North po 3,068,761 621,199

SM SAN  LAZARO 6,016,363 3,162,208
STA MESA 3,668,664

2,854,15
1,667,861 2,000,80

STA.  MARIA 4,178,580 3,425,966 752,61

TAGAYTAY CITY 561,005 558,77
TAGUIG GPO 7,476,244 11,316,494 3,840,25
TANAY 1,927,437 2,838,397 910,96

TANZA 2,860,048 2,617,192



POST OFFICE (BUDGET) REVENUE EXPENDITURE
SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

TERESA
TONDO
TRECE MARTIREZ
UPPO
UST PO
V. Luna Medical Center PO 17,797
VALENZUELA PO 13,934
MMDC
Total 1,330,650,434 888,021,313



PlilLIPPINE POSTAL CORPOFIATION
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

AREA 4 SLA

OPERATING ADIVIINISTRATIVE

PARTICULAR

67,582,371
60,905.750
9,758,419

61,960,779
9,758,41

61,960,77
2,770,465 2,770.46

202,977,785 202,977,78

202,977,785 202,977,78

202,977,785 202,977,78

202,977 202,977,78

75.879,720 91,619,76
1,030,11

8,160,000 9,144.00

2,380,000 2.667,00
1.700,000 1,905,00

1,700,000 205,000 1,905,00
6,323,310 1,397,513 7,720,82
6.323,310 i.120,82

Other Bonuses And AIIowances - S ial Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Lc'8 AIIowance 1,584,720 1,584,72
Retirement and life Insurance Premium 9.105,566 11,117,98

Contributions 816,000
Philhealth Contrlt)utions 896,993 2.295,15

ees Com ensatl.on I nsurance Premlum 408.000
Per Diem8
Teminal Leave Benefits 7,618,435 1,683,748 9,302,18

NON - PS
Accountable Forms 4,450,326
Travellln nses - Local 4,235.811

Travellin nses - Forei

Office Su 7.733,981

Semi-Ex ndable Machine 316,036
Semi-E ndable lT   E

ndable Furniture and Fixtures
Oil and Lubricants

Electrici
nses - Landllne
nses - Mobile

lntemet Subscri
Member§hl Dues and Contrlbutlons to 0 anizations
Rent/Lease
Advertl8ln Promotional and Marketin
Labor And Wa
Subscrl

Services
Consulfan Services
Other General Services
Janitorial Services

Services
Indemnities

ortation and Delive enses - Domestic Conve
Transportation and Delivery Expenses - lntemational Conveyance



AREA 4 SLA

OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

rtation and Delive en8e8 - FPA
air8 and Maintenance-Buildin s and Other Structures
alrs and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements
ails and Maintenance-Machine
alrs and Maintenance-Furniture and  Fixtures
air8 and Mairitenance-Other Pro Plant and E
airs and Maintenance-Trams ortation E

Extraordina
Miscellaneous

Dutl.es And Licenses
Bond Premiums

Insur8nco
Documenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Oner Moco - Phl ostAnniver8a Celebration
Other Mooe - Ptll o§t Christmas Celebration
Other Mooe -
Other Mooe - Others

Sub-total
FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Char
Interest
Other Financial Cha

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Office E
Information and Communication Technol ment - E
Information and Communication Tech nolo ment - Software
Fumlture and Fi)ctures
Motor Vehicles

Leased A8eets lm rovoment
Oner CAPEX Unforeseen
Sub-total 12,517,790 12,517,79

TOTAL EXPENDITU RES 212,972,745 64,535,201 277,507,94

SuRPLUS / (DEFICIT) (9.994,960) (64,535,201) (74,530,16



POST OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE

1,205,509.96 025.06
128,268.88 736,138.08
334,399.03 588,190.13

1,413,438.14 021.66
481,276.74 884,636.21

8,089,751.48
12,581,521.39 334,753.66

831,585,75 462.06
804.61 672,438.63

165,062.30 588,740.31
194,529.67 638,860.31

624.60
1,596,065.51 2,171,713.06

200,758.51 928,433.25
342,964.41

96,343.21 1,938,952.14
1,621,147.53 1,595,987.73
8,343,493.67 6,889,192.80

978,886.92 032,800.63
560,423.36 783,807.09
324,381.07 262.06
295,010.08 168,869.82
651,677.33 678.49

BATANGAS 248,192.21 342,964.41
1,075,067.61 2,592,974.54

391,700.17 753,516.41

8,910,945,94 4,530,775.64
766,555.18 783,807.09

1,007.215.58 883,080.21
305,488.57 488,107.67
787,864.70 1,191,387.24
507,783.11 531.86

769.45 3,563,434.55
683,375.15 432,253.20
809,525.17 1,291,256.63

SAN  LUIS BATANGAS 353,ZOO.78

SAN NICOLAS,  BATANGAS 419.51

SAN  PASCUAL 431,988.94 387,572.35
STA. TERESITA,  BATANGAS 964.41
STO. TOMAS,  BATANGAS 5,567,959.83 2,194,969.40
TML, BATANGAS 1,172,706.93 1,041,002.58

TALISAY,  BATANGAS 249,243.57 682,657.35
TANAUAN BATANGAS 3,680,587.25 902,273.84

BATANGAS 177,152.39 336,450.62
BASUD CAMARINES NORTE



POST OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE

3,531,242.33 4,364,516.50
96,901.88 558,866.92

518,399.55 333,344.29
458,339.27

31,235.90 32,725.58
984.31 588,844.46

558,387.46 562,225.93
169,684.96 319,622.47

964.41
474,160.41 1,191,332.77

1,738,587.27 2,581,562.67
860.31

127.57 736,688.26
912.77 858,121.83

10,295538.43 485.64
111,285.66 964.41

548.35 645,900.61
969,379.37 1,258,750.04
219,775.48 672.87
237,588.52 588,740.31

490,912.36
202,143.77 171,674.52
370,736.41 619.301.74

363,419.51
213,322.86 692,357.10

342,964.41
121,081.23 567,543.96
14,921.32 190,422.46
45,638.36 367.46
38,000.55 517,396.95
20,284.08 171,674.52

884,911.68 2,223,111.86

619,126.53 1,085,595.35
915,554.44 1,227,026.73

6,861,340.21 4.761,438.04
6,341,250.68 3,229,471.03

15,266,173.18 073.90
742,120.35 719.54

1,724,615.54 2,140,684.69
373.07 499.29

501,856,14 405,278.41
276,715.25 398.07
398,966.14 336,450.62
174,233.43 75,804.19
61,443.27 488,107.67

732,160.01 811,573.17

598,063.88 333,094.32
484.56 1,476,642.?.1
639.19 1,224,411.31

2,151,132.25 342,964.41
236,238.29



POST OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE

664.82 4,177,514.15
348.61

12,723967.04 527,586.63
433.74 1 15.40

3,658,823.78 401.29
964.41

12,601,199.75 216.40
3,824,239.76 444.51

965,366.05 993.28
202,069.71 618,138.08

14,102.91 23,726.57
158,960.74 319,622.47
33,708.07 342,964.41

2,371,024.09 6,851,135.75
20,450.31 171,674.52
11,383.05 171,674.52

323,405.84
13,883.51 929.96

753.26 915,082.08
57,365.27 531,771.63

692.701.34 900,878.82
884.42 395,042.04

3,692,110.55 059.68
103,891.87 297,184.92
907,984.90 649,450.05
182,554.54 153.21

599,918.82 948,837.01
138,138.67 186,494.56
76,873.71 455.75

419.51
355,661.93 745,771.60

CALAUAG, QUEZON 605,487.37 566,549.40
761.32

239,489.43 427,258.50
342,964.41

1,159,624.50 269.92
293,332.38 985,132.68
413,478.78 807.09
953,972.69 892,410.36

363,419.51
6,459.34 363,419.51

546,294.49 822,344.20
61,274.22 612,299.73
61,127.11 419,596.01

543,148.15 464,958.63
481,475.40

8,509,474.39 276.72
147,866.90 401,728.80

334.08 1,343,837,45
813,545.96 955.314.46
169,36ap 501.06



POST OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE
SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

64,218.11 508,562.76 344.6
10,188.14 184.92 996.7

LOOC 11,175.67 726.57
108.10

550.9
954.58 846.4

240,624.21 756,996.03 371.8

200.'78 200.7
172,322.75 363,419.51 191,096.7

286,930,01 570.41 180,640.4
222.44 597,405.93 492,183.4

495,200.98 825,125.45 329,924.4
lROSIN, SORSOGON 672,713.61 529,229.55 143,484.0
MATNOG SORSOGON -PROPOSAL 925.99 690,925.9
PILAR,SORSOGON 167,723.46 422.46 22,699.0
SORSOGON CITY 552,559.81 697,1.37.17 577.3

ACCOUNTING SECTION 2,110,554.02 554.0

ADFIN  DIVISION,  SPC 2,315,849.41 2,315,849.

ADHOC TAX, SPC 735,875.53 735,875.5

ADMIN OFFICE, SPC 25,889,228.53 25,889,228.
AREA DIRECTORS OFFICE,  SPC 7,019,923.53 7,019.923.

BUDGET SECTION 1,342,793.35 342,793.

DISBURSING SECTION 1,420,212.49 1,420,212.

HRM SECTION, SPC 193,347.12 13,193,347.1

MAIL DISTRIBUTION  CENTER,  SPC 1,873,384.32 1,873,384,

MARKETING SECTION, SPC 952,716.80 952,716.

RECORDS UNIT 738,197.16

STAMPS & M.O.  UNIT 496,777.29 4lseJ7| .
SUPPORT SERVICE DIVISION 019,950.29 019,950.

DETAILED MEGA MANILA 319,237.85 319,237.

SPCMDC-MTU 913,433.37
CAPEX 1,329,000.16 (1,329,000.1
TOTAL 202,977,785.07 277,507,945.93



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 202§

ADMINISTIRATTVE

e9,394,312
roes Mail Services 936,296
lstlcs & Warehousin 617.799
ment & F`otoll Services 27,049,411

Other Income 5,262,558
lag.26o,376

Less Provislon for Dlscount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT 169,260,370
Le88 Provision for VAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT 189,260,376
Add: Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Nan-Shareholders
TOTAL 1cO,2cO,376
Lost ExpENDmuFREs

PERSONNEL SEITVICES
Salaries and Wa es - Re
Sa]arie8 and Wa es®a8uavcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIlo`^rance

resentation AIIowance
ortation AIlowanco
/Unifom allowanco

Pleductwi Incentive AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlo\^/ances - PBB
Honoraria
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-Year Bonus
Year-End Bonus
Overtime And Ni

Otl`er Bonuses Md AIlowance8 - S eclal Counsel AIIo`rance
Other Bonuses And AIlowancos - Lc`8 AIlowanca 1,243,920
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 8.812,499

Contributions 722,400
Phllhealth Contributions 1 ,794.274

ee8 Com en8atton Insurance Premium 361.200
Per Diem8
Teminal leave Beiiefit8 373,231 1,231,525 a.604,7

18.942,266
NON - PS
Accountable Forms 1,637,169
Travemn nses - Local 2.642,160 3.933,00
Travellin

Office Su 8,696,294 8,846,64
endable Machine 1,010,487 1,039,64

ndable lT  E 733,784
ndable Fumfrore and Fixtures Ex

Oil and Lubricants

Electrici
nses - Landllno
nses - Moblle

Intemet Subscri
Member8hl Dues and Contributions to 0 anfatl'ons
RenVIeaso
Advertisin Promotional and Marketin
Labor iind Wa
subscri

Services
Consultan serrice8
Other General Services
Janitohal Servles

Services
Indemnraes

ortation and D®Iivo nse8 - Domestic Conve



Arm 5 CEVA

OPERATING ADMINISTFIATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

ortation and Delive nses - FPA
air8 and Maintenance-Buildin 8 and Onor Srfucture8
Ire and Maintenance-Loosed Assets lm rovements
ire and Maintonanoe+Machine
ire and MaintenanoeiFumlfure and  Fl)chJre8
Ii8 and Maintonance"er Pro Plant and E

airs and Maintonanoe-Trams orfation E
Extraordlna
Mi8cellaneou8

Dudes And Llcenses
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Dooumenta
Other Mooo - BOD Rolmbursements
Other Moce - Mce6n
Other Moce - Plil oat Anniversa Colobration
Other Mooe - Phl ost Christhas Celebration
Other Moce -
Oner Moce - Others 7,829,822

Sub.total 198,619
FINANCLAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Interest
Othei. Financlal Cha

cApiTAL ExpENDmuFtl:s
Office E
lnfomatlon and Communication Technol men' - E
lnformatlon and Communication Tochnol ment - §ofhare
Furniture and Fixtures
Motor Vohlcle8

Leased Asets lm rovement
Other CAPEX Unforeseen
Sub-total 258,28® 15,146,520 15,404.80

TOTAL EXPENDITUFtES 199,219,507 51.cog,933 2§O,ce3

SURF.LuS / (DEFICIT) (29,959,131) (51.6cO,933) (81,®23,a



POST OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE
SuRPLUS
(DEFICIT)

198,904
41,788,759 820.485
3,530,010 1,173,773

579,279
1,165,217 904,571
2,571,443

679,378

TALISAY 4,107,850
ARGAO 490,958
BARILl 666,490
CARCAR 1,829,904
DALAGUETE 699,085 152,279 453.19
MALABUYOC 208,886 458,200 1,249.31

MINGLANILLA 850,684 606,85
MOALBOAL 855,631 1,416,326
NAGA 739,857
SAN FERNANDO 732,002
MANDAUE CENTRAL 15,919,081 352,141
CARMEN, CEBU 1,367,607 1,269,877
COMPOSTELA 1,232,595
CONSOLACION 2.685,560
DANAO 836,023
LILOAN
TUBURAN 830,215
LAPU LAPU 16,110,635 9,168.371

BOGO 1,642,322 1,646,147
BANTAYAN 1,132.355

MEDELLIN 414,350
DAANBANTAYAN
CORDOVA
SAN FRANCISCO
TAGBILARAN 11,725

lsLAND CITY MALL 574,162
BOHOL QUALITY
ANTEQUERA 394,183
CANDIJAY 879,949
BACLAYON 157,820 553,193
BALILIHAN 259,649 005,805
BUENAVISTA 67,494 375,828
CALAPE 262,207 379,563
CARMEN BOHOL 265,257
GARCIA-HERNANDEZ 249,930 1,156,002

GUINDULMAN 607,173 842,699
JAGNA 551,126



SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

LOAY
LOBOC 109,89
LOON 820,12
PANGLAO 231,53
TALIBON 018,34
TUBIGON 524,90
UBAY 458,59
VALENCIA,  BOHOL 597,21
TACLOBAN 2,826,88
ALANG-ALANG 682,15
BARUGO
CAPOOCAN
CARIGARA
DULAG
JARO 18,004
PALO 648,653
TANAUAN 200,944
ORMOC 4,952,410
BAYBAY 837,023
lsABEL 132,993
KANANGA 181,960 584,14
LEYTE  LEYTE 431,93
PALOMPON 401,194 220,70
VILLABA 165,872
VISCA 98,903
NAVAL
B'LIRAN 104,501
CULABA
MAASIN 2,161,315

BATO 143,939
HILONGOS 329,301
HINUNANGAN

HINUNDAYAN 106,857
MALITBOG 42,143 534,99
SOGOD LEYTE 636,436 1,432,36
BORONGAN 1,219,436
BALANGIGA 91,651 555,77
GEN MACARTHUR 57,824 903,71

GUIUAN

ORAS
SALCEDO
TAFT 251,488
CATBALOGAN 2,210,784
CALBAYOG 1,573,274 691,51

BASEY 118,865 853,74
CATARMAN 1,854,802 543,08
ALLEN 305,667 1,008,56

GAMAY 41,810 (756,26
TOTAL 169,260,376.12



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPOFIATION
PROJECTED F`EVENUE AND EXPENDITllFRE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

AREA e WVA

opEFunNG ADIVIINISTFIATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

REVENUE
Mail Service 45,236,247

tess Mail Serrices 26,433.312
istic8 & Warehousin 5.295.166

ent & Retail Servico8 15,341,829
Other Income 1 ,486,423

Lo88 Provision for Discount
F`EVENUE NET OF DISCOUIIT
Lo8§ Provision for VAT
REVENU E AFTER VAT
Add: Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Nan-Shareholders
TOTAL
Le9= EXPENDmuRES

pERsonNEL SEFwlcEs
Salaries and Wa
Salaries and Wa e8€a8uaMCondectual
Personnel Economic R®[iel AIIo`^rance

resentatlon AIlowanco
orfetjon AIlowance
rtynifom allovranco

Productiv Incentive AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hanrd Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-Year Bonus
Year-End Bonus
Chertlme And Ni

Other Bonuses And AIlcwances - S al Couneel Allowance
Other Bonuses And Allowances - Lds AIlowance 1,082,04
Retlroment and Life Insurance Premlum 6.755.152 8,148,57

Contrlbutions 609,COO
Phllhoalth Conthbutions 1 .407.323 1,676,53

nsatlon lnsiirance Premliim 304.800
Per Diems
Teminal Leave Benefits 5.651,893 1,165.849 6,817,74

Sub-total 92.113.901 674,004 10®,787
NON ~ PS
Acountab[o Forms
Travellin nses - Local
Travelli nse8 - Forel

Office Su
endablo Machine
endable lT  E
ndable Fumlture and Fbctures

Oil aiid Lubricants Ex

nso - Landllne
nses - Mobile

Intemot Subscrl
Momberehl Dues and Contributions to 0 anization8
Rendeaeo
Advertlsin Promotlonal and Macketi.n
labor And Wa
Subscri

Services
Consultan Sorvlces
Other General Sewices
Jantorial Services

Services
lndemnldes

rtation and Delive nses - Domestic Conve
Transportation and Delivory Expenses - Intemational Conveyance



AREA e WVA

OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

ortation and Delive nses - FPA
air8 and Maintenance-Builclin 8 and Other Stnictures
airs and Maintenance-Leased Assets [m rovements
alrs and Maintenance-Machine
aims and Maintenance-Furniture and   Fi'xture8
aims and Maintenance-Other Pro Plant and E
airs and Maintenance-Trans ortatton E

Extraordina
Miscellaneous

Duties And Licenses
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Documenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mooe - Plil ost Anniversa Celebi.ation
Oner Mooe - Phl ost Chrisfroas Celebration
Other Mooe -A
Other Mooe - Others

Sub-total
FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Char
Interest E
Other Financial Clia

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Office E
Infomaton and Communication Technol ment - E
Information and Communication Technol ment - Sofhare
Fumituro and Fixtures
Motor Vehicles

Leased tots lm rovement
Other CAIEX Unforeseen
Sut).total 15,661.592 15,661,59

TOTAL EXPENDITU RES 136,516,558 44,827,877 181.344,43

SuRPLUS / (DEFICIT) (42.723,581) (44,827,e77) (87,551,45



SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

16,651,761

BANGA
BAINNIAIIN
(ecs of Dumaguete City PO)
BELISON                                                        (ecs
of San Jose, Antique)
BINALBAGAN 95,317 958,843 863,52
BTAC.  NVO 207,678 1,373,686 (1,166,00
BTAC. VIEJO 113,176 1,303,830 1 ,190,65

BUENAVISTA 345,757 1,455,501 1,109,74
BUGASONG 169,210 642,811 473,60
CABATUAN 308,171 566,944 258,77
CADIZ CITY 938,330 775,931 162,39
CALINOG 127,467 801,000 673,53
CANLAON 371,152 246,21
CAIJA:NNIN
CULAsl
including Tibiao  PO) 166,214 1,762,802

DINGLE 142,064 404,088
55,348

DUMAGUETE
Zamboangita(including & Bayawan) 10,100,481

DUMALAG
of Mambusao)

DUMANGAS
EB MAGALONA

of Victorias PO)
ESCALANTE 133,127 712,870 579,74
ESTANCIA 359,667 1,675,171 (1,315,50
GUIHULNGAN 404,665 1,304,453 (899,78
GUIMBAL 239,411 7Efl ,I I 77 (517,66
HAMTIC 104,294 387,191 282,89
HIMAMAYLAN 84,837 515,657 430,82
HINIGARAN 139,874 976,759 836,88

lBAJAY 104,425 1,064,490
lLOILO CITY

Molo PO)(including 29,287, 16,837,067
JAMINDAN 83,283 409,098
JANIUAY



REVENUE EXPENDITURE
SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

889,668
384,392

531,827 441,63
1,636,797 (1,318,60

LEGANES 465,315 317,84
LEON

(including Alimodian PO) 973,250
MAASIN 568,191
MABINAY

MAMBUSAO

(including Dumalag PO)
MANAPLA
MIAG-AO
MOLO

(ecs of lloilo City PO)
MURCIA 211,761 1 98,448
NUEVAVALENCIA 59,750 823,219
OTON 543,678 1,290,248
PANDAN 79,543 266,85
PASSI CITY 627,008 1,244,245 (617,23
PATNONGON 63,756 374,742 310,98
PAVIA 637,543 1,110,100 (472,55
PONTEVEDRA-CAPIZ 60,810 919,590 (858,78
POTOTAN 1,839,039 (1,155,82
PRESIDENT ROXAS 494,376 (432.95
ROXAS CITY 5,559,737 1,790,95

sAGAy cirv 342,450 966,685 624,23
SAN CARLOS CITY 1,933,533 1,333,422 600,1 1

SAN JOAQUIN 105,844 758,331

SAN JOSE-ANTIQUE
(including  Belison  PO)
SAN JOSE-NORSIQ
(ecs of Bais PO)

SANTA BARBARA
SAPIAN

of Roxas City PO
SARA
SIATON 96,439
SIBALOM 196,804
SIBULAN 318,664
SIGMA

(including Dumarao PO) 310,061 1,494,129

SllAY CITY 731,129 1,986,955 (1,255,82
SIPALAY CITY 270,671 1,070,525 (799,85
SIQUIJOR 396,855 583,877 187,02

TALISAY CllY 589,571



POST OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE
SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

TAPAZ
TAINNSAIIN
T'BIAO

(ecs of Culasi PO)
TIGBAUAN 658,30
TOBIAS FORNIER 1,033,7
T0BOSO 449,45
VALENCIA 316,61
VALLADOLID
VICTORIAS CITY

(including  EB Ma alona PO)
ZAMBOANGUITA

(ecs of Dumaguete City PO
ZNRIENR3^ 440,068
REGloNAL OFFICE 508,011 51,385,718
TOTAL 976.88 435.27



pHiLlpplNE pOsTAL cORpoFunoN
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITUFtE  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

ADIvllNISTFIATIVE

REVENUE
Mail Services

ress Mail Services
istics & Warehousin

ent & Retail Services
Other Income

Less Provision for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Less Provision for VAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT
Add: Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Non€hareholders
TOTAL
L®s!EXPENt)lTUFRES

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries and Wa es - Re
Salaries and Wa es-CasuavcontTacfual
Pefsonnel Economic Relief AIlowance

resentatJon AIIowance
rfatioii AIlowance

niform allowance
Productivi Incentive AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-Year Bonus
Year-End Bonus
Overtime And Nl

Other Bonuses And AIlowances - S cial Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Lc's AIlowance 996,840
F`etirement and Life Insurance Premium 6,793.841

Contnbution8
Philhealth Contributions 1,317.798

ees Com en8ation Insurance Premium 284,400
Per Dlems
Teminal Leave Benefits 684,263 924,125

92,249,172 14,319,782
NON - PS
Accountable Forms 1,596,4
Travellin enses - Local 2.107.440 890,700 2.998.1
Travellin en§es - Forei

Office Su 5,947,245
endable Machine 556,157 785,944

ndable lT   E 713,455
endable Furniture and  Fi>chire8 E 351.437

Wate, Ex 240,000
2,250,000

enees - Landline 190.000
enses - Mobile

lntemet Sub8cri 1,507,920
Membershi Dues and Contrl.buttons to 0 anizations
RenvLease 403,ZOO
Advertisin Promotional and Marketin
Labor And Wa
sub8cri 40.000.00

Services 300,000
Consultan Services
Other General Services
Janitorial Services

Services
Indemnities

ortation and Delive enses - Domestic Conve



AFtlIA 7 EMA

OPERATING ADMINISTFIATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

rtation and Delivo n8e8 - FPA
air8 and Maintenance-Buildin 8 and Other Structures
alr8 and Malntenance-Leased Assets lm rovements
alr8 and MaintonancgrM8chlne
ails and Maintenance-Furniture and  Fixtures
air8 and Maintenance-Other Pro Plant and E
air8 and Maintenance-Tran8 ortation E

Exhaordina
Misce[faneous

DUGes And Licen8e8
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Documenta
Other Mooe - BOD Roimbursem®nts
Other Mace - Meetin
Other Mooe - Phl ost Anniverse Colebraton
Other Mooe - Phl ost Christmas Celobration
Other Mooe -
Other Mooe - Others

Sub-total
FINANctAL EXF.ENSE§
Bank Cha
Interest
Olt`er Financial Cha

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Office E
Information and Communication Teclinol men' - E
Infoimation and Communication Technol ment - Softrare
Fumfrore and Fbrfure8
Motor Vehlcles 300,COO.00

12,052,500.00
Loa8ed tots lm movement
Oner CAPEX Unforesen
Subun 692,ee5 12,333.547 13,026,Z1

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 139,173,794 40,925,489 180'099'

SuRPLus / (DEFicn) (16.959,508) (40,925,489) (50,884.09

+



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
EASTERN MINDANA0 AREA -AREA 7
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE BUDGET-PER POST OFFICE
CY 2025

POST OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE
SURPLUS(DEFICIT)

OFFICE OF THE AD - 6,001,236 (6,001,236)
MDC - 20,674,529 (20,674,529)
ADFIN - 30,064,721 (30,064,721)
DAVAO CITY CPO 33,233,769 30,579,412 2,654,357
BUNAWAN 250,453 1,058,905 (808,452)
CALINAN 1.419,452 1,886,469 (467,017)
GAISANO MALL 3,230,018 1,682,589 1,547,429

MINTAL 2.003,029 2.230.026 (226,997)
SAMAL 531,415 1,287.112 (755.696)
TORIL 2,699.496 2,045,087 654,409
UNIVERSITY OF MINDANAO 5,066,237 1,674,576 3,391,661

VICTORIA PLJVA 6,150,717 1,342,416 4,808,301
DIGOS 3,180,714 4,597,998. (1,417,284)
BANSALAN 573,536 1,705,395 (1,131,858)

PADADA 287,168 2,071,033 (1,783,865)
STA.CRUZ PO 421 ,424 1,032.016 (610,592)

MALITA 196,631 1,559,015 (1,362,384)
TAGUM 7,184.601 8.179,391 (994,790)
CARMEN 248,656 573.560 (324,904)
KAPALONG 316,482 418,983 (102,501)

PANABO 3,025,967 1,995,101 1,030,866

STO.TOMAS 410,045 710,829 (300,784)
NABUNTURAN 929.029 1.925,080 (996,051)
COMPOSTELA 590.412 1.598,786 (1,008,373)

MABINl 138,883 1,349,539 (1,210,657)
MACO 279,232 1 ,044,743 (765,510)

MATl 2,179,136 4,106,970 (1,927,834)
LUPON 625,841 1,410.910 (785,069)

GEN. SANTOS CITY 11,789,845 9,780,686 2,009,160

KORONADAL 7,102,290 3,152,652 3,949,638

SURALIAH 93,518 1,112,647 (1,019,129)

STO.NINO 286,707 885,926 (599,219)

POLOMOLOK 1,185,812 1.668,844 (483,031 )

BISLIG 1,508,194 3,659,066 (2,150,872)

TANDAG 2..2:mJ2!9 3,871,694 (1,593,965)

COTABATO 5,396,738 5,042,389- 354,349
DOS 2,047,808 525,842 1,521,966

LEBAK 106,384 471,165 (364,781 )

PARANG 2,502,934 683,977 1,818,957

KIDAPAWAN 5,650,454 3,372,050 2,278,404

KABACAN 878,552 1,540,928 (662,376)
MIDSAYAP 1.379,084 2,247,951 (868,868)
MLANG 316,482 1,028,607 (712,125)

TACURONG 4,137,851 4,294,195 (156,344)

lsuLAN 1,052,120 1,675,695 (623,574)

ESPERANZA 329,438 278,543 50,895
- - -

TOTAL 123,214,286.33 180,099,283.21 (56,884,997)



pHiLlppiNE pOsTAL colapoRATION
pRojECTED REVENUE AND ExpENDiTUFtl:  BulreET By OFFicE
CY 2025

AF!EA e CMA

OPERATING ADMINISTIRATIVE TOTAL

pAFmcuLAI

RJrmuE
Mail Services

re88 Mall Servlces 14,426,768
istics & Waeliousin 6.000,000

ent & Reta]l Services
Other lncomo

Less Provi§lon for Disoount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Less Provision for VAT
REVENllE AFTER VAT
Add: Reinbuisement fro the NG

Income from Non€hareliolderB
TOTAL
Loss EXPENDmuRES

pEirsoNNEL sEF\vlcEs
Salaries and Wa
Salarie8 and Wa es{a8ual/Contractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIlowance

resentation AIIowance
rfation Allounce

nlfom allowance
Incentive AI[owance

Other Bonuses And AIlcwances - PBB
Honoraria
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift
Mld-Year Bonus 789,320
Year-End Bonus 2,789.320
Cbertime And Ni

Other Bonuses And AIlowances - S I Counsel AIlowanco
Other Boriu8e8 And AIlowanoes - Lc`8 AIlowance 800,880
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 4.016,621

Contributlons 384.000
Phllhealth Contributions 836.796

ncation Insurance Premium
Per Dloms
Teminal Leave Benefits 3,360,622

SubJtctal
NOW - PS
Accountable Fom8 612.748
Travellin nse8 - Lacal 1,640.400
Travel»n nses - Forei

Cffico Su 4,338,731
ndable M8chlne 167,742
ndable IT  E 316,192
ndable Fumlturo and Fixtures

Oil and Lubricants

Electrict
nses - Land[ine
nse8 - Mobile

Iiitemot Subscri
Membershl Dues and Contributions to 0 an.Hzation8

RenvLeaso
Advortisln PromotJonal and MarketJ.n
Labor And Wa
Subscd

Sorrices
Con8ultan Services
Other General Services
Janltorlal Servlce8

Services
Indemnities

rfation and Del.rue nses - Domestic Conve
Transportation and Delivery Expenses - lntomational Conveyance



AFtEA 8 CMA

OPERATING ADMLNISTIRATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

rtation and Dolive nses - FPA
aims and Maintenance-Buiklin 8 and Other Structures
ire and Maintenance-Leased A88ets lm rovements

alrs and Maintenance-Machine
alrs and Maint®nanoe-Furniture and  Fbctures
ira and Maintenance-Other Pro Plant and E
irs and Maintenance-Trans rtation E

Extraordina
Miscellaneous

Dudes And ucense8
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Daqumonta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meotin
Other Wlooe - Phl t Anniversa Celebration
Other Moos - Pl`I I Chrismas Celebratlon
Other Moce -
Other Mono - On®rs

Sl,bioa'
FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Interest
Otlier Financial Cha

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Office E
lnfomatlon and Communication Technol ment - E
lnfomation and Communication Technol ment - Software
Fumlfure and Firfuire8
Motorvehiclos

11.483.000.00
Leased tsots lm movement
oner CAPEX Unforeseen
Sub-total 11,e57,620 1 1 .867.62

TOTAL ExpENDmuREs e4,095,412 33,744.774 128,740,18

suRPLus t (DEFlcm (28,7cO,124) (33,744,774) (62,494,89



(5,086,55

(1,922,60

2,139.699 (2.139.69

3,157,730 (3,157,73

1,253,045 (1.253,04

1,729,967 (1,729,96

3,098,307 3,307.45
263,697 836,199 572,50

i .Sfll ,5R;fl 8,065,046 687,47

CABADBARAN PO AGUSAN DEL NORTE 897,973 1,728,853 (830,87

NASIPIT P0 AGUSAN DEL NORTE 219.919 778,359 558,44
BAvuGAN cirv po AGusAN DEL SUR 423,199 830.417 407,21
BUNAWAN P0 AGUSAN DEL SUR 71,215 149,784
PROSPERIDAD PO AGUSAN DEL SUR 151,479 704.343
SAN FRANCISCO PO AGUSAN DEL SUR 1,616,739 2,137,507 520,76
TRENTO PO AGUSAN DEL SUR 307.052 708,667 401,61
CAMP PHILLIPS PO BUKIDNON 138,461 208,870
DANGCAGAN PO BUKIDNON 174.638 899,887
DON CARLOS PO BUKIDNON 569,831 1,146,819 576,98
LIBONA PO BUKIDNON 41,311 619,326 578,01
MALAYBALAY CITY PO BUKIDNON 2,898,445 3,032,867 134.42
MANOLO FORTICH PO BUKIDNON 288,865 1,161,640 872,77
MARAMAG PO BUKIDNON 544.329 849,353 305,02
PANGANTUCAN  PO BUKIDNON 120,646 520,174 399,52
QUEZON PO BUKIDNON 301,960 1,306,741 1,004,78
SAN FERNANDO PO BUKIDNON 87,951 717,247 629,29
SUMILAO PO BUKIDNON 48,31 3 324.688 276,37
TALAKAG PO BUKIDNON 103,300 303,455 200.15
VALENCIA CITY PO BUKIDNON 2,222,456 2.582,563 360,10
CATARMAN PO CAMIGUIN ISLAND 29.405 708,697
MAMBAJAO/ MAHINOG PO CAMIGUIN
ISLJIND
BALOI PO LANAO DEL NORTE



PO/OFFICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE

1,342,166 1,867,155
45,920 524,742
79,149 522,454

512,769 1,342,205
169,613 352,639
1 80.490 771,012

1,522,830 3,275,685
295,200 640,791

TARAKA PO LANAO DEL SUR 229,943 618,104
WAO PO LANAO DEL SUR 1,124,570
BALINGASAG PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 249,429 1,218,912
BUGO PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 303,855 428,973
CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY PO MISAMIS
ORIENTAL

18,545,469 16,793,287

EL SALVADOR CITY PO MISAMIS
ORIENTAL

286,007 1,361,445

GINGOOG CITY PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 809,467 1,787.648
GSIS PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 3,404,459 386,795
lNITAO PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 91,985 712,809
JASMN PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 173.836 777,944
LAGUINDINGAN PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 109,974 1,328,515
LUGAIT PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 68,952 201,939
MACABALAN PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 1 .257.803 1,023,1'00
MAGSAYSAY PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 16,211 161,457
MANTICAO PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 250,835 1,178,779
MEDINA PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 199,635 330,530
OPOL PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 145,279 799,184
TAGOLOAN PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 382,606 1,398,536
TALISAYAN PO MISAMIS ORIENTAL 182,752 1,969,685
ALEGRIA PO SURIGAO DEL NORTE 59,920 609,797
BACUAG PO SURIGAO DEL NORTE 61,223 512,843
CLAVER PO SURIGAO DEL NORTE 294,538 188,841
DAPA P0 SURIGAO DEL NORTE 452,329 1.774,780
SISON PO SURIGAO DEL NORTE 268,308 953,050
SURIGAO CITY HALL PO SURIGAO DEL
NORTE

109,261

SURIGAO CllY PO SURIGAO DEL NORTE 3,345,098

TUBOD PO SURIGAO DEL NOF`TE 52,447 130,593
TOTAL 66,245,288



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPOIRATTON
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITUF`E  BUDGET BY OFFICE
CY 2025

AREA 9 WVA

OpEFunNG ADMINISTRA"

pAFmcuLAR

REVENUE
Mall Servlce8 17,154,532

mess Mail Servlees 4,COO.000
istics a Warehousln 2,500,000

en( & Retail Services 9,591,468
Other Income 2cO,735

le88 Provision for Diseount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Less F.rovislon for VAT
RE\/ENUE AFTER VAT
Add: Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Non€harcholders
TOTAL
Lees EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL SEFMCES
Salaries and Wa 08 . Re
Salaries and Wa e8€a8uavcontractual
Personnel Economic Reliof AIIo`ranco

resentation AIlowanco
rtation AIlawance

nifem allovranee
Productl' lncende AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIIowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hacard Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-YcaT Bonus
Year-End Bonus
Overtine And Nl
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - S ecial Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlo`^/ances - Lc's AIlo`^/ance
Retirement and life lnsuranee Premium

Contributl`onB
Phuhealth Contributions

nsation Insurance Premium
Per olem8
Teminal leave Benefits 474.981

Sub-total 509.190
NON . PS
Accountable Fom8
Travenin nse8 - Local 529,000
Travem nses - Fore

Office Su 664,837
ndablo Machine 336,539

Semi-E ndable IT  E 1,031,140

ndablo Fumituro and Fi}thire8 257,444
Oil and Lubricants

Electrlcl
nses - Landllne
nses - Moblle

Intomet Sub8cri
Membershi Dues and Contributions to 0 anketions
Rendeae
Adverti8in Promotional and Marketin
Labor And Wa
subscri

Servles
Con8ultan Sowlces
Other General Sewices
Janiferial Services

Services
Indemnities

rtatlon and Delive nses - Domestic Conve
Tran8porfation and Delivery Expenses -I nternational Conveyance



AF`EA a WVA

OpEFunNG ADMINisTFIATrvE

PAF"CULAF`

rtation and Dellve nses - FPA
alrs and Maintonanoe-Buik]in a and Other Structures
alr8 and Malntenanoe-Leased Assets Im rovements
Ira and Maintenance-Machine
ire and Maintenance-Fumfure and  FbchJres

aims and Maintenanceother Pro Plant and E
alrs and Maintenance-Trans ortation E

Exoaordlna
Miscellancous

Duties And Licenses
Bond Premlums

Insurance
Dooumenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reinbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Othei- Moce - Phl o8tAnnivece C®Iobration
Other Mooe - Phl oat Christmas Celebraton
Other Mooe
Other Mace - Others

SubJtotaJ
FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
'ntores(
Other Flnanctal Cha

cApiTAL EXF.ENDmuREs
Office E
lnfomtation and Communication Technol ment - E
Infomaton and Communlcation Techno]o ment - Software
Fumtwre and Fi}rfuires
Motorvehicle8

12,811,000.00

Lea8od itets lm rovement
Other CAPEX unforeseen
Sub-total 12,®50,092 12,950,a

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 71.015,079 30,3®7,251 101'3®2.3

suRPLus / (DEFIcrT) (37,4e8.344) (30,347.251) (®7,835.5



ql

PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPOIRATION
WESTERN MINDANAO AREA -AREA 9
PROJECTED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE BUDGET- PER POST OFFICE
CY 2025

REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Post Office

SURPLUS
(DEFICIT)

20.000 17,056
335,500 996,976
335,500 e;fir25it_

ZCPO 9,373,000
Veterans 012,800 591.942
Manicahan 100,700 669,095 568,395

78,635 824,758 746,123
503,824 428,824

lsabela 1,327,731
Lamitan 927,594 627,594

4.060,708 3,054,708
Kabasalan 709,963 542,163
lmelda 1,387,870

10,735,802 5,703,802
Laban 245,099
Dumalinao 460,014
San Mi 1,210,535

osatubi 100,700 80,878
Aurora 500,000 639,77
Molave 881.80

5,367,500 207,88
555,17

500,000 809,23
125,000 902,99

299,241
323,816

33,546,734.92 101,382,330.21



PARTICULAR
2025

(Proposed Budgot)
2024

(Approved Budget)
2023

(Actual Ae of ltoc)

REVENUE
Mail Services 2,481,208,586 2,637,925,616 1,805,912.670

ress Mail Services 823.009.737 1.470,388, 383 554,230,211
93.099.234 61,397,761 7.728,41

507,293,297 543,792,251 131,260,861
Revenue from Joint Venture
otlier I ncome 103.052,889 110.421.388 89,179,11

REVENUE NET OF VAT AND D[SCOUNT 4,007,663,742 4,823,925,399 2,588,311,067
Less: Expenses:

Operating Expenses 2,502,626,094 3/166,670,867 1,976,187,84
1,287,781,463 1,851,403,781 1,135.414.15

M00E 1,214,844,631 1,615,267,086 840,773.69
Administrati\/e fl=inancial Expenses 1,388,341,181 1,266,012,595 764,037,col

504,433,277 584.475,591 396,991,698
MOOE 883,507,904 681,237,003
Financial Expenses 400,000

361,419,5
300,000 5,626,62

OPERATINC INCOME 116,e96467 91,241,937 151,914,®®1.2

Le88: Other Expenses
Interest Expense 2.000.000 2,000,00
Depreciation 50,224,683 66,999,866 50,224.68
Provision for Bad Debts 38,268,662 2,016,175 58,268,66

Sub-total 88,493,345 71,016,041 110,493,
28,203,122 20,225,896 (262.408,00

Less:  Provision for Income Tax (25%) 7,050.781 5,056,474
lNCOME AFTER TAX 21,152,342 15,169,42Z 262,408,00

81,022,47

Lasses 303,587,35
Sale Of Assets

Add:  Reimbursement from the NG 521,361,364
1,782,03

646,679,908 545,COO,00

Subsid Income from Nan-Shareholders

NET INCOME 542,513,706 561,849,330



PHILIPPINE POSTAL COFtl>OFIATION
RESULTS OF OPEFIATIONS BY OFFICE
CY 2025

069,378,61

92,472,00

7,980,00
27,034.0

50,000,00
1.000.00

2,540,00
19,310,00

90,584,32

1,170.0

14,292.30

26,132,42
655,800 4,623,6

4.104,000 4.104,0
29,246.962 108,892,2

1,792.214
„0„ - F,S

Accountable Fom8 27,483.098
Travellin nses - Local 31,421,461

•1,692,141 29,175.2

Travollln nses - Forei 11.918,373

Office Su
ndable Machine

Seml-E endable lT  E
ndable Fumlture and  Flxture8

Oil and Lubricants

Electhc'
hone Ex ense8 - Landllne

enses - Moblte 830,400
Internet Subscri 29,350,027 41,950,0
Membershi Duos and Contributions to 0 anieation8 6,224,600 6,224.6
RenVlea8e E 19,802,058 64,loo,6
ifertisin Promotional and Marketjn
Labor And Wa 408.480,415

15.023,0
408,480,4

subscri 000,000 46,478,035 71,478.0
Services 45,695,872 45.695,8

Consultan Services 7,056,000 7.056,0
Other General Services 70,675,692 70.675,6
Janltorial Services 14,875,327 14.875,3

Services 50,472,886 50`472'
Indemnities coo,000

rfatJon and Delive nses - Domestlc Conve 91,318,032 91'318,

rtation and Delive ense8 - Intemational Conve 147.401,377 147,401
rtation and Delive enses - FPA 250,000,000 250'000,

alr8 and Maintenance-Bulldin s and Other Strucfure8 7,323,500
air8 and Maintenance-Leased A§sets lm rovement8 550.000



TOTAL

OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAF`

alrs and Mairitertance-Fumfrore and  Fbthlres 113,400
air8 and Maintenance-Other Pro Plant and E
alre and Maintenance-Tran§ ortatlon E 3.080,COO

Extraordina
Miscellaneous

698.400
1,170.000 1,170.00

Duties And Licenses 5,400.00
Bond Premiums

Insurance
1,993.323 1,993,32

12.224,026 12,224,02
Documenta eso.000
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements 1,584,000
Other Mooe - Meetin 8,COO,000
Other Mooe - Phl st Anniversa Celebration 1,500,COO
Other Mooe - Phl st Chrishas Celebration 1,500,COO
Other Mooe - 000,000

Other Mooe - Others 103,100,998 116,351
Sub-tcta' 1,214,844.630 607,905

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha 400,000
Otl`er Financial Cha

400,000
OPERATING INCOME 1,479,665,348 1,362,968,881 116.696,46
Lose:  Otlier Ex

Interest
reciation 50.224.683 50.224,68

Provision for Bad Debts 38.268,662 38,268,66
Sub-total 88,493,345 88,493,

EBT/(LBT} 479,ee5,348 1,451,462,22e ac,2o3,1
Loss:   Provision for Income T
INCOME' AFTER TAX 1.479,665 451,462,220 21.152,34
Add:     Reimbursement fro the NG 521,361,364 521,361

I ncome from Noni;hareholders

NET INCOME 2,001.020,712 (1,451,462,22e) 542,513,70



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
F`EsuLTs OF OpEFunoNs By OFFlcE
CY 2025

pAFmcuLAR

OPERATING ADMINIS"TIVE
REVENUE

Mail Services
re8s Mail Services
istics & Warehou8in

eiit & Retail Serviees
Ober Income

Less:   Provision for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Less:   Provision forvAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT
Lee:  EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SEFMCES
Safarfes and Wa
Salan.es and Wa esta8uavcontracfual
Personnel Economic Relief AIlowanc® 480,000

resentatlon AIlowance 420.000
ortation AIIowanc® 420.COO
rtynifem allowance 140.000

Producev lncenthne AIlowance
Other Bonu§e8 And AIlo\h/anoes - PBB
Honoraria
Hanrd Pa

Cash Gift 100.000
Mid-Year Bonus 1,247,711
Year-End Bonus 1,247,711
Overdme And Nl

Other Bonuses And AJlo`mances - S clal Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowanoes - Lc's AIlowanco
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium

Contributjon8
Philhealth Contribiitl.one

n8ation ln8uranco Premium
Per Dlems
Terminal Leave Benefits

Sublotal
NON - PS

Accountable Foms
Travellln nse8 - Local
Travellln nse8 - Forei

Office Su
ndable Machine
ndable lT  E
ndable Furniture and Fixtures

Oil and Lubricants

nses - Landline
nses - Moblle

Intemct Sub8cri
Membershl Dues and Contributions to 0 anizations
RenvLea8e E
Advertisin Promotional and Marketi.n
Labor And Wa
subscri

Services
Consultan Services
Other General Services
Janitorial Services

Servies
Indemnities

ortation and Dellve nsos - Domestic Conve
ortaton and Delive en808 - lntomational Conve
ortation and Dolive nses - FPA

aims and MaintBnanoe+Bulk]in s and Other Structures
alr8 and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements
airs end Mairitenance-Machine



OPEFIATING ADIV]lNISTRATIVE

PARTICULAR

alrs and Maintenance-Furniture and  Fixtures
ails and Maintenance-Other Pro Plant and E
alrs and Maintenance-Tran8 rtatJon E

Extraordina
Miscellaneous Ex

Dutie8 And Licenses
Bond Premiums

Insurance E
Documeiita
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mooe - Phl ost AnniveTsa Celebration
Other Mooe - Phl ost Christmas Celebration
Other Moos -

Other Mooe - Others
Sub-total

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Financlal Cha

OPEFIATING INCOME
Lee:  Other Ex

Interest Ex
reciation

Provision for Bad Debts
Sub-total

EBT/(|BT)
Less:   Provision for Income Tax
'NCOIVIE/ AFTER TAX
Add:     Reimbursement fro the NG

I ncome from Non-Sharcholders

NET INCOME (50,709.279) (50,709,27



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PAFmcuLAR

OPERATING ADrvllNisTRATivE

REVENUE
Mail Services

res8 Mail Services
istic8 & Warehou8in

ent & Retail Services
Other Income

Less:   Provlslon for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Less:   Provision for VAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT
Lce:  EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SEFi:VICES
Salaries and Wa e8 - Re
Salario§ and Wa es€asuavcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIIowance

resentatien AIlo\ranco
ortation AIlowance
munifem allowance

Producavi Incentive AIlomance
Other Bonuses And AJ[o`ranco8 - PBB
Honoraria
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift 140,000
Mid-Year Bonus 2,117,913
Year-End Bonus
Overtime And Ni

Other Bonuses And AIlowances - S eclal Counsel AIlowance 1,170,000
Other Bonuses And AIIo`^/ances - Lc'8 AIlowance
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 049,795

Contributions
Philr`ealth Contributions 558.326

e§ Com nsation Insurance Premium
Per Diem8
Tominal Leave Benefits 2,551,699

Sub.total 39,374,401
NON - PS

Accountable Forms
Travellin enses - Local
Travellin enses - Forei

Office Sii
Semi-E ndable Machine
Seml-E endable lT  E

ndable Furniture and Fixtures
Oil and Lubricants

Electrici
hone Ex enses - Landllne

nses - Mobile
Internet Subscn
Member8hi Dues and Contributions to 0 anLzation8
Rendease
Adverdsin Promotional and Marketin
Labor AId Wa
subscri

Services
Consultan Services
Other General Services
Jantorial Services

Services
Indemnities

rtation and Delive enses - Domestic Conve
rtation and Delive nses -Intemational Conve
rfatjon and Delive nses - FPA

aims and Maintenance-Bulldin s and Other Structures
ails and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements
airs and Maintenance-Machine



PAR"CULAR

OPERATING ADJvnNisTRATivE

air8 and Maintenance-Fumifure and  Fbfure8
ails and Maintenanoeaner Pro Plant and E
ails and Maintenance-Trams ortation E

Extraordlna
Miscellaneous E
Taxes, Dudes And Llcenses

Bond Premiums
Insurance

Document8
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Me®tin
oner Mooo - Phl st Anniver§a Celebratlon
Oner Mace - Phl ost Christmas Celebration
Other Moos -

Other Mooo - Others
Sub-total

FINANctAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Flnancial Ctiar

OpEFunNc INcOME
Less:  Other Ex

Interest
reciaton

Provi§lon for Bad Debts
Sub-total

EBT/(LB
Less:   Provision for Income Tax
lNCOME' AFTER TAI
Add:     Reimbursement fro the NG

lncomo from Non€hareholder8

NET INCOME (68,749.002) (68,749,60



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPOFIATION
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PARTICULAR

OpEFunNG ADMINISTRATIVE

IENENUE
Mail Servjce8

ress Mall Service
istlcs & Warohousln

ent & Retail Services
over Income

Le88:   Provision for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Less:   Provision for VAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT
lass:  EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries and Wa
Salaries and Wa estasuavcontractual
Personnel Economic Reliof AIlowance

resentation AIlowance
ortation AIlowance

nlform allowance
Productivi Incentive AIIowanco
Other Bonuses And AIIowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hacerd Pa

Cash Gift 230,000
Mid-Year Bonus ®-.,12.697
Year-End Bonus
Overtime And Ni
Other Bonuses And AIIowanees - S Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlo`rances - Lc'8 Allowance
Retirement and Life Insurance Premlum

Contributions
Philhealth Contributions

nsation Insurance Premium
Per Diems
Terminal Leave Beriefit8

sub-total
WON , PS

Accountable Foms
Travellln nses - Local
Travemn enses - Forei

Office Su
ndable Machine

Semi.Ex ondable IT  E
ndable Fumlture and Flxture8

Oil and Lubricants

E'ectrici
ense8 - Landline
enses - Mobile

Intomet Subscri
Memborshi Dues and Contriit)utions to 0 anizations
Rent/Lease E
Advertisin Promotional and Marketln
Labor And Wa
Subscri

Services
Consultan Services
Otlier General Servlcos
Janltorial services

Services
Indemnities

rfation and Delive en8e8 - Domestic Conve
rfatiori and Delive ense8 -lntematlonal Conve
rtation and Delivo nse8 - FPA

airs and Maintenance-Buildin a and Other Structures
airs and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements
airs and Maintenance-Machine



PARTICULAR

OPEFIATING ADMINISTRATIVE

alr8 and Malntonance-Fumltiire and  Fbctures
alr8 and Malntenancerother Pro Plant and E

ire and Maintenant»Trans ortation E
Extraordina
Miscellaneou8

Duties And Llcen8e8
Bond Premiums

In8iir8nce
Documenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reinbur8ements
Other Mooe - Meetln
Other Mooe - Phl ost Annlversa Celebration
Other Mooe - Phl oat Chri8tma8 Celebration
Oner Mooe -

Other Mooe - Others
Sub-total

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Clia
Other Financial Cha

OPERATI NG INCOIVIE
Lee:  Cxpor Ex

Interest
reclation

Provision for Bad Debts
SubJtotal

159,870.956 159,870
Lees:   Provision for Income Tax
lNCOME' AFTEFt TAX 87o,05e
Add:     Reimbuisement fro the NG

Income from Non€hareholders

NET INCOME (159,870,950) (159.870,9



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
RESULTS OF OPEFIATIONS BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PARTICULAR

OpEFunNG ADNINISTRA"VE

REVENUE
Mail Services

re88 Mail Services
18tic8 & Warehou8ln

ent & Retail Services
Other Income 095,701

12,095,701

095,701

095,701

PERSONNEL SEE.VICES
Salaries and Wa 119,156 55,119,1
Salaries and Wa es{asuavcontractual 2,968.848 2,gee,84
Personnel Economlc Relief AIlowance 2,544,000 2,544,00

resentation AIlowance 1,488,000 1.488.a
ortation AIlowance 1,488,000
/Uniform allowance 742,000

Producwl Incentive AIlowance 530,000
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - PBB 50,000,000
Honoraria 1,000,000
Hacard Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-Year Bonus
Year-End Bonus
Overtine And Nj
Other Bonuses And Auo`rance8 - S cial Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And Allowances - Lc's AIIo`mance
Rethement and Life lnsur8nce Premium

Contributlons 254,400
Phllhealth Contributions 1,335.491

ees Com en8atlon  Insurance Premium
Per Diems
Temlnal Leave Benefits

651.110 i4o,e5i,11
NON , PS

Accountable Foms
Travellin en8e8 - Local
Travellin ense8 - Forei

Office Su
ndal)le Machine
ndable IT  E
ndablo Furniture and Fbctures

Oil and Lubricants

nse8 - Landline
nsos - Mobile

Intemct Subscri
Member8hi Dues and Contributions to 0 anizations
RenvLea8e Ex
Advertisin Promotl.onal and Marketln
Labor And Wa
subscri 2,389,035

Sorvice8 43,358.062
Consultln Servies
Other Genoral Services
Janitortal Services

§ervlces
lndomnltie8

ortafron and Delive enses - Domestic Coiwe
rtatlon and Delivo enses - Intematlonal Conve
rtation and tLelive enses - FPA

ails and Maintenance-Buildin s and Other Structures
alr8 and Maintonanoe-Leased Assets lm rovom®nts



OpEFunNc ADMINISTFIATNI

PARTtcuLAR

alr8 and Maintenance-Fumituro and  Fi)fures
ails and Maintenance+Other Pro Plant and E
alrs and Maintenance-Tran8 ortation E

Extraordlna
M8cellaneous

Duties And licenses
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Daoumenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mee - Meetin
Other Men - Phl ost Annivorsa Celebration
Other Mcxre - Phl ost Chriswhas Celebration
Other Mcme -

Other Moco - Others 500,000
Sublotal 159,143,702

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha 331,800
Other Financial Cha

331,Coo
OPEIRATING INCOME ae8,oso
Lee:  Crmor Ex

Interest
reciation 40,695,716

Provision for Bad Debts 30,014.214 38,014,21
Sub-Iotol 78,709.930 78.709.93

EBT/(LB 366,740,841 382,301,18
Less:   Provision for Income Tax
INCOME/ AFTER TAX 366,74o,e41 382,301 ,1 8
Add:     Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Nonrshareholder8

NET INCOME (15,5co,34e) (366,740,841) (ac2,3Oi.18



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPOFIATION
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PARTICULAR

OPERATING ADMINIS-,'RATIVE

138.009,254 1.138.009,2
290,517
66,516,479

12.956,60
58,941 ,420 300,000 59,241,42

553,984,ce3 13,256,600

1®.256,COO 1,567.241,sO

13,256,COO

28.sO2.628 126,376,96
187,032 1,187,160

7,872,000
984,COO 1,662,00

1,662,00
2,590,00
1,850,00

640,000
8,171,781

171,781

cial Counsel AIlowance

Retirement and Life Insurance Premium
Contributions 787,200 100.800

Phllhealth Contribution8 2,383,511 682,740
nsation Insurance Premium 393,600

Per Diems
Terminal Leave Benefits 9,845,505 2,980,898

138,114 138,690
NON - PS

Accountable Forms 170.850
Travellln enses - Local 2,367,900
Travellln nses - Forei

Office SLJ
Semi-E endabl® Machine
Semi-Ex endable lT  E
Semi.Ex ndable Furniture and FLxtures

Oil and Lubricants

Electrici
hone Ex enses - Landline

en8e8 - Mobile
lntemet Subscri
Membershi Duos and Contributions to a an.Hzations

F`enVIease
Advertlsln Promotional and  Marketin
Labor And Wa
Sub8cri

Services
Consultan Services
Other General Services
Janltorial Services

Services
Indemnities

orfatien and Delivo ense8 - Domestic Convo 139,8a2 63,139,88
rtation and Delivo ense8 -lntemational Convo 147,401.377 147,401,37

rtation and Delive ens®s - FPA 250,000 250,000,0
ails and Maintonanoe-Bulldin s and Other Structures 100,COO

ajrs and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements



opEFunoNs

OPERATING ADMINISTFIATIVE

pAFmcuLAF`

alrs and Malntonance-Fumituro and  Fixtures
alrs and Maintonance®tber Pro Plant and E

lr8 and Maintenance-Tran8 ortation E
Extraordina
Mlsc®llaneous

Duties And Llconses
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Daoumenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mooo - Phl ost AIniver8a Celebration
Oner Moco - Phl st Chri9has Celebration
Other Moce -

Other Mcoe - Others e75.269
Sub-total 39o,4o8,ecg 362,398

FINAII¢IAL E)(PENSES
Bank Cha
Other Flnanclal Cha

OPERATING INCOME 394,281,054 614.157,14
Lee:  Other E]t

'nteres'
reclatlon

Provision for Bad Debts
§ubicta'

394,2ei.o54 614,157
Lees:   Provision for Income Tax
lNCO"E' AFTER TAX
Add:     Reimbursement fro tl`e NG

281,054 614,157

lncomo from Nonrshareholders

NET INCOME 1,oo8,43e.Zoo (394,2ei,054) 614,157.14

+



PHIL[PPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
IRESuLTS OF OPEFIA"ONS BY OFFICE
CY 2025

pAFmcuLAF`

OPERATING ADMINISTFIATIVE

FevENUE
Mail Services 38,242,50

less Mail Services 29,8ce,3o
istlcs & Warehousin

ant & Retail Services 18.700,996 18.700,9
Other lncomo 1,323,441 1 ,323,44

413,241
Less:   Provision for Discount
RE\/ENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Less:   Provision forvAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT
has:  EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SEFtlllcES
Salaries and Wa es - Re
Salan.es and Wa esJfasuavcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIlo`^/anco

resentatlon AIlowanco
rtatlon AIlowanco

nlform a[lcmance
lncentwo AIIowance

Ottier Bonuses And AIIowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hanrd Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-Year Bonus
Year-End Bonus
Cbertl.me And Ni

Other BonlJses And AIIowances - S eCi.al Counsel AIIowance
Other Bonuses And AIIowance8 - Lc'8 Allowance 553,800
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 3.762,252

Contrlbutlons 328.800
Prlilheath Conthbutlons 783,cos

ee8 Com nsatlon Insurance Premium 164,400
Per Dlems
Tenminal Leave Benefits 3,147,797

51,149,301
WON - PS

Accountable Foms 1,479,877
Trave"n nses - Local 311,640
Travellin nses - Forei

cmce su
ndable Machlne
ndable lT  E
ndable Furniture and Futures

Oil and Lubrtcants

nses - Lanoline
nses - Mobile

lntomet Sub8cri
Member8hi Dues and Conthbuti.ons to 0 anhations
Rentn.ease Ex ce8,280
AIvertisin Promotional and Marketin 180.000
Labor cud Wa
Subscri

Servlces
Consultan Services
Other Genoral Services
Janitorial Services

Services
lnclemnltle8

ortation and Delive en8e8 - Domestic Conve
ortotion and Dolive en8e8 - lntemational Conve

rtation and ltolive rree8 - FPA
alr8 and MalntenancB.Bultdln a and Other Structures
alre and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements



AREA i  NELA

OPERATING ADMINISTIRATIVE TOTAL

prmcuLAR

alr8 and Maintenance-Fumifure and  Fbrfuire8
aire and Maintonanceanei. Pro Plant and E
alrs and Maintonanoe-Trams orfation E

Extraordina
Miscell8neou8

Dutl.o8 And Llcensos
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Documenfa
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe . Meetln
Other Mooe . Plil ost Anniver8a Celebration
Other Moco - Phl st Chrishas Celel)ration
Other Mooe -

Other Mooe - Others 1sO,000
Sutrtota' 10,060,346

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Financial Cha

OPERATING INCOME
Lee:  Cther Ex

Interest
reclatlon

Provision for Bad Debt8
Sub-total

Less:   Provision for Income Tax
lNCOME/ AFTER TAX
Add:    Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Noni5hareholdors

NET INCOME (25,860.476) (34,124,16



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPOFIATION
REsuLTS oF opEFunoNs Bv oFFicE
CY 2025

PARTICULAR

OpEFunNG ADMINISTFIATIVE

REVENUE
Mail Services 126,878,81

Tess Mail Seivice8 84,403,11
istic8 & Warer`ousin 1,725,28

ant & Retail Servlce8 102,898,81
Other Income 4,319,33

Loss:   Provision for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
Lee:   Provlslon for VAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT 320,225,33®
Less:  EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SEFIVICES
Salaries and Wa es - Re
Salaries and Wa e8-Casuavcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIlowance

reBentation AIlowance
ortation Allowance

nifom allowance
lncentwe AIIowance

Other Bonuses And AIIo`hrances - PBB
Honoraria
Hamard Pa

440.000
Cash Gift 2,070,000
Mid-Year Bonus |_,GH;H3,2:JJ_
Year-End Bonus |.Sap®2E_
Overdmo And Ni

Otl`er Bonuses And AIlowances - S eCi.al Counsel AIIowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Lc`s AIlowanco 1.499,520
RetJ.rement and Life Insurance PremllJm

Contributions 993,600
Philhealth Contributions 2,361.983

nsation Insurance Premium 496,800
Per Diems
Terminal Leave Benofits

NON - PS
Accountable Foms
Travemn nse8 - Local
Travellln nses - Forei

Office Su
Semi-E ndabl® Machine
Seml-Ex endable lT  E
SemLE ndable Furniture and Fixtures
Fuel, Oil and Lubricants

Electlcl
hone Ex enses - Landline

n8e8 - Mobile
Intemet Subscri
Membershi Dile8 and Contributions to 0 anizations
Rent/Lease E
Advorti.sin Promotional and Marketin
Labor And Wa
Subscri

Services
Consultan Servlces
Other General Services
Janitorial Servies

services
Indemnities

ortation and Delive enses . Domestic Conve
ortatlon and Delive enses - lntomational Convo

rtation and belive nses - FPA
airs and Maintenance-Buildin s and Other Structures
airs and Maintenance-Leased Assct8 lm rovements



AREA 2 NIVA

OPERATINC ADMINISTRATIVE TOTAL

PAR"CuLAF`

air8 and Maintenance+Fumifure and  Fi>fures
alre and MalntenanceCher Pro Plant and E
alms and Maintenarioe-Trams ortation E 700,000

Extraordina
Mlscellaneoii8 E

Duties And Licen8e8 148,123
Bond Premjum8 257,172

Insurance 383.484
Documenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mooe - Pril st Anniversa Celebration
Other Mace - Phl st Chri8dra8 Celebration
Other Mooe -

Other Mooe - Others 9.433,853 911,800 10,345,65
Sub.total 115,163,821 26,118,069 141,281

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Financial Cha

OPERATING INCOME
Loss: oner lit

Interest
eeiation

Provision for Bad Debts
Subiotal

Eat/(LET
Less:   Provlslon for lncomo Tax
INCOME/ AFTER TAX
Add:     Relmbur8emont fro the NG

Income from Non-Shareholders

NET INCOME (48,092,750)



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS BY OFFICE
CY 2025

ADMINISTFIATNI

8ee,622,520 8ce.622.52
222.508,996 222.508,9

226.002.704
13,516,214

1,3sO.6cO

6§0'434

330,650

245.162,844 48,307,188
es€asuavconhactual

293.470
1,ee5,8ee

504,000
Ttation AIIowance 504.000

nifem allowance 854.000
Productivi lncentwe AIlowance 610,000
Other Bonuses And AIlo`^/ances - PBB
Honoraria
Hanrd Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-Year Bonus
Year-End Bonus 20,430,237
Cbertime And Ni 550.000
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - S cial Counsel AIIowance
Other Boniises And AIlowanoes - Lc's AIIowance 151,440
Renrement and Life Insurance Premium 29,419,541

Contributions 2.460,000 292.800
Philh8alth Contribut]on8 6,053,596 I,020.376

ees Com nsatlon Insurance Premium 1,230.000 146,400
Per Dlems
Temilnal Leave Benefits 614.707 4,9§7,129

399,176,602 76,028,396
NON - PS

Accountable Foms 10,075.650
Travellin n8es - Local 5,388.360
Travellin n8e8 - Forei

Office Su
ndablo Machine
ndable lT  E

Semi-E ndablo Furniture and Fixtures
Oil and Lubricants

Electrici
enses - Landline

nses - Mobile
lntemet Subscri
Membershl Dues and Contributions to Or anieations
Rendeaso
Advertlsin Promotional and Marketin
Label And Wa 118,628,546
subscri

Services
Consuhaii Services
Other General Services
Janitorial Services

Services
lndemnlties

ortation and Dollve en8e8 - Domestic Conve
rfatlon and Delive en8es - Intematlonal Conve

ortation and Do[ive nses - FPA
alr8 and Maintenance-Buiidin 8 and Other Structures
alr8 and Malntenanoe-Leased A8sets lm rovements



AREA 3 MMA

opEFunNG ADMiNisTRATrvE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

alra and Maintenance-Furniture aiid  Fixtures
alr8 and Malntenance®ther Pro Plant and E
alr8 and Maintenance-Trans ortation E

Extraordina
Miscellaneous

Duties And Licenses
Bond Premiums

Insurance
DocLimenta
Other Mooe - BOD Relmbursements
Other Mooe - Mectln
Other Mooe - Plll st Anniversa Celebration
Other Mooe - Phl t Chrisdes Celebration
Other Mooe

Other Mooe - Others 420,000
Sub-total 6c.Oia,394 389,®64,51

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Financial Cha

OPERATING INCOME 607,828,710 142,0§9.790 4e5,768.9
Loss:  Other Ex

'nterost
reciation

Provision for Bad Debts
Sul).total

EBT'(LB 142.059.790
Loss:   Provision for Income Tax
INCOME/ AFTER TAX ®07.828,710 142.059,790
Add:     F`olmbur8ement fro the NG

I ncome from Non-Shareholders

NET INCOME 607.828,710 (142.05®,790) 485,708,92



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PARTICULAR

OPERATING ADMiNisTFIATnfi

ievENUE
Mall Services

ress Mail Services 905,750
18tics & Warehousin

ent & Retell Services
2,770.465

202,977,78§

202,977

977,785

Salarie8 and Wa 75,879,720
Salan.es and Wa osJ3asuavcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIlo`^rance 8,160,000

resentation AIlowance 276,000
ortation AIlowance 276.000
/Uniform allowance 2.380.000 287.000

ProductM Incentive AIIowanc® 1.700.COO
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-Year Bonus 323,310
Year-End Bonus 6.323.310
Overdme And Ni

Other Bonuses And AIIowances - S ecial Coun8el AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlo`^/ances - Lc.s AIIowance 1,584.720
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 9,105,566

Contnbution8 816,000
Phllhealth Contributions 1,896,993

ees Com nsation  lnsLlrance premlum 408.000
Per Dioms
Temlnal leave Benefits 1,683,748

26,760,112 150.656,16
NON - PS

Accountable Fom8
Trave"n enses - Local
Travemn ensos - Forel

Office Su
ndable Machlne
ndablo lT  E

Semi-E ndable Furniture and Fixtures
Oil and Lubricants

Water E
Electncl

en8es - Landline
n8e8 - Mol)ilo

lntemet Subscri
Membershi Dues and Contributions to 0 anfations
Renvlease
Advertisin Promotlonal and Markotin
Labor And Wa
Subscn.

Services
Consultan Services
Other General Services
Janitorial Servies

Servlce8
Indemnltie8

ortatlon and Delive enses - Domestic Conve
ortation and Delive ncos - Internatlonal Conve

rtation and Delive n8es - FPA
alrs and Maintenance-Bulldjn s and Other StnJctures
alre and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements



AREA 4 SLA

OPERATING ADIvllNISTRA1'IVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

air8 and Maintenance-Fumlture and   FDctures
ails and Maintenance-Other Pro F'lant and E
ails and Maintenance-Trans ortation E

Extraordina
Miscellaneous

Duties And Licenses
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Documenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mooe - Phl oat Anniversa Celebration
Other Mooe - Phl ost Christmas Celebration
Other Mooe -

Other Mooe - Others 3,617,12
Sub-total 25,211,099 114,287,79

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Char
Other Financial Char

OPERATING INCOME
Lo88:  Other Ex

Interest
reciation

Provision for Bad Debts
Sub-total

EBT/(LBT)
Less:   Provision for Income Tax
INCOME/ AFTER TAI
Add:     Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Non€hareholders

NET INCOME (52,017,411) (62,012,37

•+



PH]LIPPINE POSTAL COFtl)OIRATION
IRESULTS OF OPERA"ONS BY OFFICE
CY 2025

PARTICULAR

OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE

REVENUE
Mail Services 89,394,312

46,936,296
617,799

27,049,411 27,049,41
5,262,55

169,260

169,260,376

260,376

Salaries and Wa 73,437.492
Salaries and Wa e8Casuavcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIIowanco 7,224,000 576,000

resentation AIlo`mance 132,000 288,COO
orfat].on AIlowance 132,000 288,000
/Uniform allowance 2.107.000 168,000

ProductM I ncentive AIIowance 1,505,000
Other Bonuses And AIlcwances - PBB
Honoraria
Hazard Pa

175,000
Cash Gift 1,505,000
Mid-Yo8r Bonus 6,119,791
Year-End Bonus
Overtime And Ni

Other Bonuses And A[lowances - S ecial Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - Lc's AIlowance
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 8,812,499

Contributl.ons 722.400
Phllhealth Contributi.ons 1 ,794,274

ees Com ensatlon  Insurance Premium 361.ZOO
Per Diems
Teminal Leave Benefits

Sub-total
NON - PS

Accounfable Fomis
Travellln nse8 - Local
Trave"n enses - Forei

Office Su
ndable Machine
ndable IT  E
ndable Fumlture and Fixtures

Oil and Lubricants

Electrici
ense8 - Landline
enses - Mobile

lnfemet Siibscri
Membershl Dues and Contributions to 0 anizations
RenvLea8e
Advertisin Promotlonal and Marketin
Labor And Wa
subscri

Services
Consulfan Serrices
Other General Serrices
Janitorial Services

Services
lndomnltles

ortatjon and Dellve enses - Domestic Conve
ortation and Delive nses - lntornatlonal Conve
ortatlon and Dolive enses - FPA

alrs and Maintenance-Bulldln s and Other Structures
alr§ and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm rovements



AREA 5 CEVA

OPERATING ADMINISTFIATIVE TOTAL

pAFrmcuLAR

air8 and Maintonanoe-Fumfuro and  Flwhire8
alr8 and Maintenance-Other Pro Plant and E
alrs and Maintenance-Tran8 ortation E

Extraordina
Miscellaneous

Duties And ucensos
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Documenta
Oner Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Cther Moos - Meetln
onei. Moco - Phl ost funiversa Colebratlon
Other Mace - Plil st Chrisfroas Celobratlon
Other Mooe -

Other Mooe - Others
Sub-total

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Plnancial Cha

OPERATING INCOME
Laes:  Other Ex

Interest Ex
rectation

F'rovislon for Bad Debts
Sllb-total 6,137,808

EBT/(LB 42,655,221
Lees:   Provi8lon for Income Tax
lNCOME' AFTEFI TAI
Add:     Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Nan-Shareholders

NET INCOME (29,700.842) (42,65§,221) (72.356,06

li.



pHILippiNE posTAL CoFapoRATioN
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS BY OFFICE
CV ae25

AFtlIA € VWA

OPEIRATING ADMINISTIIA"VE

PARTICULAR

FRENUE
Mail Services 45,238.247

26,433,312ro88 Mail Sorvlce8 26,433.312
18tlcs & Warehou8in 5,29§,166 5,295,166

ent a Retail Sorvlce8
Other Income

Loss:   Provision for Discount
FtEVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT

F`EVENUE AFTER VAT

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries and Wa
Salaries and Wa esJ=asuavcontractual 1,187,388
Personnel Economic Relief AIIowance 6,672,000

resentatlon AIlo`A/ance 186,000
ortation AIIowance 186,000
rtynlform allowance 1.946,000

Produgivi lncentJve AIlowance 1,390,000
Other Bonuses And AIlowancos - PBB
Honoraha
Hazard Pa

Cash Gifl
Mid-Year Bonus
Year-End Bonus
Overtime whd
Other Bonuses And AIIowances - S ctal Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIIowance8 - Lc'8 AIlowance
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 148,577

Contnbution8 609,COO es7.2OO
Phllhealth Contributlons 1,676,590

ees Com en8atlon Insurance Premium 304,BOO 333,600
Per Diems
Teminal Leave Benefits

NON . PS
Accountable Foms
Travellin enses - Local
Travellin nses - Foroi

Office Su
ndablo Machlne
ndablo IT  E
ndablo Fumifure and Fixtures

Oil and Lubricants
Water E
Electrict

nses - Landline
nsos - Mol)ilo

lntemet Subsori
Membershi Dues and Conthl)utjons to 0 anizations
RenVI.ease
Aclvertlsln Promollonal and Marketin
Labor And Wa
Subscri

Services
Consultan Sewles
Other General Services
Janitorial Services

Servlces
Indemnities

ortation and Delive en8e8 - Domestic Conve
rtatien and Delive nses - International Conve

ortatlon and Delive nses - FPA
alrs and Maintenance-Buildin s and Other Structures
alr8 and Maintenaiice-Leased Assets lm rovements



NFRA6VW^

OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

air8 and Maintenance+Furniture and   Fixtures
8irs end Maintenance-Other Pro plant and E
airs and Maintenance-Trans ortation E 250,000 250.000

Exti.aordlna
Miscellaneous

Duties And Licenses 249.coo 249,900
Bond Premiums 150,000 150,000

Insurance E
Documenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mooe - Phl ost Anniversa Celebration
Other Mooe - Phl ost Ch ristmas Celebration
Other Mooe -A

Other Mooe - Others
Sub-total

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Finandal Cha

OPERATING INCOME
Less:  Other Ex

Interest Ex
redation

Provision for Bad Debts 232,831 232,831
Sub-total 1,233,797 1,233,797

EBT/(LBT) 30,400,083 73,123,664
Less:   Provision for Income Tax
INCOME/ AFTER TAX 30,400,083 73,123,664
Add:     F`elmbur8ement fro the NG

I ncome from Non€hareholders

NET INCOME (42,723,581) (30,400,083) (73,123,664



PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION
FtE§llLTS OF OPERATIONS BY OFFICE
CY 202§

AFtlIA 7 EMA

OpEFunNG ADMINISTFIATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

IunNUE
Mall Sewices 60,088,038

re8s Mail Services 42,981,367
& Warehou8ln 436.111

ent & Retail Servlce8
Other Income 1,236,592

Less:   Provision for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT 1Z3,Z14,280
Le88:   Provision forvAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT 123,214
less:  EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Satarie8 and Wa sO,615,340
Salarfes and Wa esJ=asLiavcontractilal 692,976
Personnel Economic Relief AIIowance 5,688,000 6,336.000

resentatjon AIlowance 360,000 432,000
ortation AIlowance
/Un iform allowance

Predl[ctwj lncentJve AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlo\Aranco§ - PBB
Honoraria
Hacard Pa

115.000
Cash Gift 320,COO
Mid.Year Bonus 5,484,970
Year-End Bonus 5,484,970
Overtime And Ni
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - S cial Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowanoes - Lc's AIlo`mance
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium

Contributl.on8
Plillhealth Contrlbutlon8

es Com n8ation Insurance Premium
Pe, Dlem8
Teminal leave Benefits

Subtotal
NON - PS

Accountable Fom8
Travollln en8e8 - Local
Travellin nses - Fol.el

Offlco Su
ndable Macmne

ndable Fumfrore and Fbrfure8
Oil and Lubricants

nae8 - Lanclline
nse8 - Mobile

Intomet Subsch
Membershi Dues and Contributions to 0 anization8
Renouease Ex
Advertisin Promotional and  Marketin
Labor And Wa
Subscri

Servlce8
Coneultan Sewlces
Other General Services
Janitorial Services

Servlces
Indemnities

ortation and Dellve en8es - Dome8tlc Conve
ortatlon and Delive nses - International Conve

rtation and Delivo nses - FPA
a[r8 and MaintonancaBuildln a and Other Structures
air8 and Maintenance-Loa8ed Assets lm rovements



AF`EA 7 EMA

OPERATING ADIVIINISTFIATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

air8 and Maintenance-Fumituro and  Fixtui.es
air8 and Maintenance-Other Pro plant and E
airs and Maintenance-Trans ortation E

Extraordina
Miscellaneous
Taxes, Duties And Licenses

Bond Premiums
Insurance

Dooumenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mcoe - Phl oat Anniversa Celebration
Other Mooe - Phl ost Chnistmas Celebration
Other Mooe -

Other Moos - Others 250,300
Sub-total 14,272,160

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Finandal Cha

OPERATING INCOME
Loss:  Other Ex

Interest
reciation

Provision for Bad Debts
Sub-total

EBT/(LBT)
Less:   Provision for Income Tax
INCOME/ AFTER TAX
Add:    Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Nan-Shareholders

NET INCOME (15,266.843) (28.591,942) (43,858,785)



PllILIPPINE POSTAL COF`PORATION
REsuLTs OF OpEFunoNs By OFFlcE
CY 202S

PARTICULAR

OPEFIATING ADMINISTFIATIVE

30,000.000 000,000
14,426,76814,426,768

6,000,000 6,000,000
14,318,520 318,520
1,500,000 1,500,000

245,288
Less:   Provision for Dlsoount

245,288
Less:   Provision for VAT
REVENUE AFTER VAT 245,28e
Leo:  EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries and Wa 37,740,576
Salaries and Wa es{asuavcontractual 884.700
Personnel Economlc Rellef Allowance 4.128,COO

resontation AIlowance
ortatlon AIlovrance

nfrorm allowance
Productwi Incentive AIlowance 8cO,000
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - PBB
Honoraria
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift
Mid-Year Bonus
Year-End Bonus
Oveithe And Ni
Other Bonuses And AIIo`^/ances - S eclal Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIlowances - lc'8 AIIow/once 800,880
Retirement and Life ln8urance Premium 4,016.621

Contributions 384,000
Philhealth Contibutlon8 836.796

n8ation lnsuranco Premium 192,000
Per Diem8
Term inal Leave Benefits 3,878,034

63,798,601
NON ~ i,S

Accountable Foms
Travellln n8e8 - Local
Travellin nses - Forei

Office Su
ndablo Machine
ndablo IT  E
ndable Fumlfure and Fi)dures

Oil and Lubricants
Water Ex
E'ectici

n8e8 - Landlino
nses - Mobllo

I ntemet Subscri
Membershl Dues and Contributions to 0 anizatlons
RenvLea8e
Advertisin Promotional and Marketln
Labor And Wa
subscri

Services
Consultan Sarvicos
Other General Services
Janitorial Sewice8

Services
lndemnltle8

ortation and Dellvo enses - Domestic Conve
ortation and Delive ense8 -lntematlonal Conve

rfation and Delive en808 - FPA
alrs and Maintenance-Bulldln s and Other Structures
alr8 and Maintenance-Leased Assets lm movements



AREA 8 CMA

OPERATING ADivliNisTRATrvE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

ails and Maintenance-Fumifure and   Fixtures
airs and Maintenance®ther Pro Plant and  E
ails and Maintenance-Tran8 ortation E 500,000

Extraordina
Miscellaneous E

Duties And Licenses 130,000
Bond Premiums 150,000

Insurance E 250,000
Documenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reinbursements
Other Mooe - Meetin
Other Mooe - Phl ostAnniversa Celebration
Other Mooe - Phl ost Chrisma§ Celebration
Other Mooe -

Other Mooe - Others
Sub.total

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Financial Cha

OPERATING INCOME
Less:  Other Ex

Interest Ex
reciatl.on

Provision for Bad Debts
Sub-total

EBT/(LBT)
Less:   Provision for Income Tax
INCOME/ AFTER TAX
Add:     Reimbur8ementfro the NG

I ncome from Nonrshareholders

NET INCOME (28,750,124) (21,887,254)



PHILippiNE posTAL coiapofIATloN
REsuLTs OF OpEFunoNs By OFFicE
CY 2025

AFun 9 WMA

OPEFIA"NG ADMINISTRATIVE TOTAL

PARTICULAR

REVENUE
Mail Services 17,154.532

ness Mail Sewice8 4.000,000
istles & Warohousln 2,500,000

ent a Retall Servlces 591,460
Other Income

Loss:   Provision for Discount
REVENUE NET OF DISCOUNT
LoSS:   Provision forvAT
REVENUE AFTEF` VAT
Less:  EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SER\lICES
Salarie8 and Wa
Salaries and Wa esJ3a8u8Vcontractual
Personnel Economic Relief AIlo`^/ance

resentation AIIo`A/anco
rtation AIIaowance

nform allowance
Producavl Incentive AIlowance
Other Bonuses And AIIowance8 - PBB
Honorarla
Hazard Pa

Cash Gift 580,000 645,000
Mid-Year Bonus 2.320,133 2,566,856
Year-End Bonus 2,974,131
Cbertlme And N
Other Bonuses And Allowances - S ectal Counsel AIlowance
Other Bonuses And Allowances - Lc'8 AIIowance 379,140 379.140
Retirement and Life Insurance Premium 3.421.812 3.989,511

Contribufrons 265,ZOO 288.COO
Philhealth Contr.butlons 746,647

ee§ Com en8ation Insurance Premium 132,600
Per Dlem8
Temlnal Loavo Benefits

NON \ PS
Accountable Fom8
Travellin nse8 - Lcal
Travellin nses - Forei

ndabl8 Machlne
ndat)le lT  E
ndable Fumlfuro and Fixtures

Oil and Lubrlcants

E'ectnci
nse8 - Landlino
nse8 - Mobile

Intemet Subscri
Membershi anizations
Rendease
Advertisin Promotional and Marketin
Labor And Wa
subscri

Services
Con8ultan Services
Other General Services
Janltorial Services

Services
lndemnltes

ortaton and Delive nses - Domestic Conve
rtation and Deljve nses -Intemational Conve
rtation and Delive nse8 - FPA

alrs and Maintenance-Bultdln s and Other Structures
a!rs and Malntenance-Leased Assot8 Im rovements



AFtlIA ® VVMA

OpEFunNe ADMINISTFIATIVE TOTAL

pAFmcuLAR

alr8 and Maintenance-Fuminro and  Frfures
alrs and MaintenanceCher Pro Plant and E
alrs and Maintenance-Trans ortatlon E

E"ordlna
Miscellaneous

DutJes And Licenses
Bond Premiums

Insurance
Doumenta
Other Mooe - BOD Reimbursements
Other Moo® - Me®tin
Other Moco - Ph[ st Anniversa Celebration
Oner Moco - Phl o§t Christras Celebration
Other Mooe -

Oner Mooe - Others 2,309.879
Sub-total 892,104

FINANCIAL EXPENSES
Bank Cha
Other Financlal Cl`a

OPERATINC INCOME
Less:  Other Ex

Interest
rociation

Provision for Bad Debts
Sub-total

EBT/(LB
Less:   Provi8ien for Income T
INCOME/ AFTER Tax
Add:    Reimbursement fro the NG

Income from Nan-Shareholders

NET INCOME (37,488.344) (19,545,508) (57,OcO,011

+
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